IN—I TV
VWF1-L.8640 PARTS BOOK

JA RIAr—<y rT) B —
WIDE FORMAT PRINTER

brother

The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/



N—Y Ty ZHRIZELT

1. ZOKIE, 2023F5 B DT —RIZHEDINWTHERSIN LD TT,
2. BRI FELLICKAEREINZGENHYET,
3 MBI THHKRTAHRIL. BETRLTHYET,

4. ASAMRTHF(REFNO)IZ +"MNDNTWHER &I, BEF(TERICEYVERLGYES,
FHMIX VAMESRELTZSL,

A O 4

=T A 3 8

Cl. TUmds oo 10
(o 1V N 12
D. IR s 14

R T 50 16

e T 18
e 20
(Y I L o 22
(V2 A L 0 24
(kI L o 26
(NI ) B 28
SV ) B 30
I AUTF DR oo 32

VDAV o b0 S 34

T e 36
N e R 38
I e 40
QT 8 50 42
K2, RBUR oo seeessees s 44
I R 46
I S 48
(T o e N 50
I S R 52
Y A S 54
Y A S 58
R == 60

O. JHEEF/HRERED oo 62



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in May 2023.
2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.
3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

4. The part which has the symbol "+" on its number (REF.NO) in the figure differs
depending on the machine model or specification. For details, refer to the parts list.

CONTENTS

AL COVET e, 4
B. Panel ... 8
C1. Frame .....ocoveviieiciee e 10
C2. Frame .....coooviuieeiiiieeee e 12
D. Cartridge ...c.vveeeveeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 14
E. Subtank ......ccceiiiiiiiiii 16
F1. RaIl oo 18
F2. Rall oo 20
G1. Platen .....oooeeiiiiii 22
G2. Platen .......oooiiiiiiiiii e 24
G3. Platen .....cocceeviiiiii 26
H1. Carmiage ......ccooeeeiveeeeiiieeeeeeee e, 28
H2. Carriage .....cccocceveeeeeiiciieeeeeee e, 30
[1. Maintenance ..........cccoceiiiiienc e, 32
[2. Maintenance ..........cccccoeeiniciene e, 34
J1. Heater ..o 36
J2. Heater ..o, 38
J3. Heater ..o 40
KT, Stand ..o 42
K2. Stand ......cccoeiieieeeeee e 44
L1, TUDbE o 46
L2, TUDE o 48
L3. TUDE .o 50
L4, TUDE ..o 52
M1. Harness .......ccccceeevciieieiniee e, 54
M2. Harness .......cceeeeiiiieeiiiiieee e 58
N. ACCESSOIIES ....oevvirriiiriiieieee e 60
O. Consumables/Replacement ................... 62



A. h/\— / Cover

106—

7
105/104

{

104 104

WF1-L640




A. A/N— |/ Cover

REF.NO CODE mm NAME OF PARTS
1 SX0087001 |h/\—H (kL2 COVER SIDE L2 CG2191Z

2 SX0111001 |Zv9h/3\—HAFSWR HOOK COVER SIDE SW R CG2191

3 SX0118001 | %% v kSM-133 MAGNET SM-133

4 SX0112001 |A/\—HAFsSw COVER SIDE SW CG2191

5 SX0117001 |L/XA—R Ay FSS01 LEVER SWITCH SS01 CG2129

6 SX0119001 |E P TH-TM-114 HINGE TH-TM-114

7 SX0136001 | 7F/—/\—TK-3225 ABSORBER TK-3225

8 SX0088001 |h/\—HAKR2 COVER SIDE R2 CG2191Z

9 SX0103001 |Zvoh/3—H A FSWL HOOK COVER SIDE SW L CG2191

10 SX0142001 |h/3\—L/\—2 COVER LEVER2 CG2191

11 SX0097001 |A/A—F % —R COVER UNDER R CG2191

12 SX0151001 |H/N\—RF v E—H2 COVER SCAN MOTOR2 CG2191

13 SX0100001 |/ \—A2TF COVER MAINTENANCE F CG2191

14 SC6551001 [F—TVL/ARD3RFa KEEP SOLENOID D3 SUPPLY ASSY
15 SB9763001 |VL /A RFam = SOLENOID SUPPLY ASSY

16 SX0003001 |21 %YL /ARHRILE ATM SOLENOID HOLDER

17 SX0725001 |ZNILFao(Eao LABELCAUTIONSTICKCG2191#LA4391
19 SX0079001 |ZL—LA/N\—7a+ FRAME COVER FRONT CG2191Z

20 SX0084001 |ZNILFFaTA4 LABELEMERGENCYSTOPCG2208LA4247
21 SX0086001 |ZNILFaAFv! v LABEL CAUTION CARRIAGE #LA266
22 SX0131001 |A/N\—2A2kSW COVER FRONT SW CG2191Z

23 SX0072001 |Zvoh/"—2BUk HOOK COVER FRONT CG2191

24 SX0085001 [ZNILIZUTHATAT LABEL CLAMP MEDIACG2208#LA4248
25 SX0083001 | Z~NJLFaIACOVER LABEL CAUTION COVER#2372

26 SX0081001 |FL—hrA/A—2A PLATE COVER FRONT CG2191Z

27 SX0082001 |RFAH/\—TAVE STAY COVER FRONT CG2191Z

28 SX0074001 |7 v +v—Hh/\—FJ-50TH WASHER COVER FJ-50TH

29 SX0101001 |h/N\—v—2 COVER CHASSIS CG2191

30 SX0512001 |ZNJLIEC604176172 LABEL IEC60417-6172#LA4265

31 SX0514001 | 5N JLFLASH-LIGHT LABEL FLASH-LIGHTING NO.E-582

32 SX0724001 |ZNILFaoA4I—7 LABEL EXCLAMATION MARK#LA1723
33 SX0129001 | 7w 3> TM-96-6 CUSHION TM-96-6

34 SX0105001 |HR—kTL—LLTEVE SUPPORT FRAME L FRONT CG2191
35 SX0113001 | AT A /3% H/—F STAY SPRING COVER F CG2191

36 SX0143001 | ATAT72 T4V 32— STAY FAN FILTER CG2191

37 SX0147001 |Z4IVE—HIN—D 7> FILTER COVER FAN CG2191

38 SX0137001 |RTAHN—=T7 STAY COVER FAN CG2191

39 S§X0138001 (Z7>9G0624P4H011 FAN 9G0624P4H011

40 SX0709001 [ZNILAN—H AL LABEL COVERSIDELCG2191Z#LA4052
41 SX0073001 |+ Thh/N—J0O2k SHAFT COVER FRONT CG2191

42 SX0070001 |/3A/\—TAKML SPRING COVER FRONT L CG2191

43 SX0134001 |FL ALV TH— )P TRAY INK CARTRIDGE CG2191

44 SX0093001 |[RTFAH—rvTL STAY CARTRIDGE L CG2191

45 SX0071001 |/ A=A/ N—TA2FR SPRING COVER FRONT R CG2191

46 SX0107001 |H/R—rTL—LRZAV K SUPPORT FRAME R FRONT CG2191
47 SX0080001 |/\R)LAN—Ta HANDLE COVER FRONT CG2191

49 SB5145101 | AR—4M3-11 SPACER M3-11

50 SX0146001 |72 Ykt H—KR—F ASSY HUMID SENS BOARD CG219100
51 S$X0102001 |h/\—L—JLR COVER RAILR CG2191

52 SX0148001 |7 R4y ~STGHR7-10 GASKET STGHR 7-10 L=220MM

53 SX0721001 |ZNIILEYRA Y LABEL SET INK CG2191#LA4049

54 SX0095001 |h/\—h—r)yP COVER CARTRIDGE CG2191

55 SX0094001 |H/N\—/\wHL COVER BACK L CG2191

56 S$X0092001 | R TALEDR—F STAY LED BOARD CG2191

57 SX0091001 |&—kAhU 2 LED SHEET DIFFUSION LED CG2191

58 SX0089001 |Z7SLEDZ A bR—FK ASSY LED LIGHT BOARD CG2191_00
59 S$X0099001 |h/\—L—/LB COVER RAIL B CG2191

60 SX0130001 | 7FV/—/\—TK-12 ABSORBER TK-12

61 SX0710001 | ZNILA/N—HAFR LABEL COVERSIDERCG2191Z#LA4051
62 SX0738001 |h/\—=TFF—L2 COVER UNDER L2 CG2191

101 S$X0152001 |/ 34> FP3X83C 100P(1001E#H) SCREW BIND P-TIGHT3X8 3C 100P(100pcs)
102 SX0128001 |/X4A>/F2.3X10 100P(1001&#H) SCREW SET BIND2.3X10NI 100PCS(100pcs)
103 SX0144001 |95>F 7y 2MRST1.8 CLAMP PUSH MOUT RST-1.8NV0

WF1-L640




A. h/\— / Cover

106—

7
105/104

{

104 104

WF1-L640




A. A/N— |/ Cover

REF.NO CODE mm NAME OF PARTS

104 SX0123001 |/ F % 3X63CBC100(1001E #H) CUP-SCREW 3X6 3CBC 100PCS(100pcs)
105 SX0124001 [HZP3X10NI 100P(100{&#H) SCREW FLATP-TIGHT3X10NI 100PCS(100pcs)
106 SX0125001 |H>3X63CBC 100P(1001&#H) SARA 3X6 3CBC 100PCS(100pcs)

107 SX0140001 |73y 7 % 5X20NI 20P(201&E #H) CAP-SCREW 5X20 NI 20PCS(20pcs)

108 SX0077001 |3y #°3X8NI 20P(201E #8) SCREW CUP3X8NI MEKKU 20PCS(20pcs)
109 SX0075001 |73y F = 4X6NI 100P(1001E#8) CUP-SCREW 4X6 NI 100PCS(100pcs)

110 SX0076001 |')>»%'CS3 100PCS(100{&E#H) RING SET PUSH-ON CS 3 100PCS(100pcs)
111 SX0069001 |73y 7 = 4X8NI 20P(20{E #H) SET CAP4X8NIWSH4X9X0.8ME 20PCS(20pcs)
112 SX0121001 | A3y T #4X83CBC100(1001E #H) CUP-SCREW 4X8 3CBC 100PCS(100pcs)
113 SX0122001 |73y TR 3X4NI 100P(1001E#8) CUP-SCREW 3X4 NI 100PCS(100pcs)

114 SX0161001 [ LT 4 —RLWT 20P(20{&E #H) SADDLE LOCK WIRE RLWT0.5V0 20P(20pcs)
115 SX0139001 |/\4 > K3X35NI 50P(50E #H) SCREW SET BIND3X35NI 50PCS(50pcs)

116 SX0026001 |HKJLLES1010 20P(201E #8) SADDLE LOCK WIRE LES1010 20P(20pcs)
117 SX0126001 |73y 7 % 3X12NI 50P(501E #H) CAP-SCREW 3X12 NI 50PCS(50pcs)

118 0A5300606 [+7F~+/23X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

119 SX0120001 |75 T L4220y - T18S(100{E#H) CLAMP INSULOK T-18S 100PCS(100pcs)
120 SX0135001 |3y 7 % M3XL6NI 50(501E #8) CUP-SCREW M3XL6 NI 50PCS(50pcs)

121 S$X0025001 | 7w aNB-19 BUSH NB-19

122 SX0127001 | 7w aA—)L3X3.53C(100{&4H) BUSH ROLL 3X3.5 3C 100PCS(100pcs)

123 SX0132001 |')Nwk7F4 O R3045W(201E #H) RIVET NYLON R3045W 20PCS(20pcs)

WF1-L640




B. /A% )L / Panel

WF1-L640



B. /A% )L / Panel

REF.NO CODE mm NAME OF PARTS
1 SX0191001 | RTA /3R )L STAY PANEL CG2191

2 SC7398001 [/SRILWFIRF 293 PANEL UNIT WF1 SUPPLY ASSY

3 SX0192001 |H/3—/3R)L COVER PANEL CG2191

101 SX0193001 [W-1tz.LsR3X8W=12X1 W-SEMS 3X8(W=12X1)NI

102 SX0122001 |73y 7 < 3X4NI 100P(1001E#R) CUP-SCREW 3X4 NI 100PCS(100pcs)
103 SX0135001 |73y 7 % M3XL6NI 50(501&#R) CUP-SCREW M3XL6 NI 50PCS(50pcs)
104 SX0144001 |95>F 7y 2MRST1.8 CLAMP PUSH MOUT RST-1.8NV0

WF1-L640




C1. 2L —L | Frame

10

1(@3 e
118
54 10 117
SHX 23 25
NI 1122 &
&U;S ,
T4 17
’v‘/A\ 17
118
,/7\%0/ 17
& 113|113
s an
VE R > 103
113 103 113119 . A\yi
111& SRS e
<o 116
103T "
111416 N
WF1-L640




C1. 7L —.L / Frame

REF.NO CODE mm NAME OF PARTS

1 SX0108001 |ZL—LH AL FRAME SIDE L CG2191

2 SX0110001 |RTATL—LHY AL STAY FRAME SIDE L CG2191

3 SX0445001 | 7L—LL FRAME L CG2191

4 SX0446001 | ATAA DL AT LL STAY INKSYSTEM L CG2191

5 SX0459001 [ —hkA2TLED SHEET MAINTENANCE LED CG2191

6 SX0458001 | AT A A2 TLED STAY MAINTENANCE LED CG2191

7 SX0462001 |7ZAVT A R—F ASSY MAINTE LIGHT BOARD CG2075

8 SX0098001 |H/ \—LRkL COVER L BOTTOM CG2191

9 SX0460001 |[RTA4IL—LL STAY FRAME L CG2191

10 SX0371001 |RTAL—ILL STAY RAIL L CG2191

11 SX0370001 [RTA4L—ILR STAY RAIL R CG2191

12 SX0456001 | ATAL—IL)T STAY RAIL REAR CG2191

13 SX0435001 |h5—PO—5—2PNC COLLAR P-ROLLER2 PNC-960TH

14 SX0369001 | 7—7 74542 ~3M#898 TAPE FILAMENT 3M #898 12MMX50M

15 SX0439001 |L/A—E>F7aUE LEVER PINCH FRONT CG2191

16 SX0440001 |L/N—E>FUT LEVER PINCH REAR CG2191

17 SX0436001 | REU KL /N— STAND LEVER CG2191

18 SX0443001 |ZL—LMIDDLER FRAME MIDDLE R CG2191

19 SX0465001 |RTAAV IV RTLTAT STAY INKSYSTEM WIPE CG2191

20 SX0466001 [RTAAV YL AT L¥xvyT STAY INKSYSTEM CAP CG2191

21 SX0464001 |RTAAL YL AT LasNyy STAY INKSYSTEM BACK CG2191

22 SX0096001 |h/\—A>TB COVER MAINTENANCE B CG2191

23 SX0427001 [ —PS124TLA1 SENSOR PS124TL1

25 SX0463001 | RT3t H—R STAY PAPER SENSOR R CG2191

26 SX0437001 | RTAIA0 U H— STAY PAPER SENSOR CG2191

27 SX0467001 |FTL—r7 v RAIS PLATE ADJUSTER IS CG2191

28 SX0708001 |ZNJLtykRL ARk L LABEL SETDRAINBTLCG2191#LA4102
29 SX0150001 |[RFA4T7L—LHAKR2 STAY FRAME SIDE R2 CG2191

30 SX0109001 |ZL—LHY AR FRAME SIDE R CG2191

31 SX0133001 [7H# T B—/ )L ADAPTER PANEL CG2191

32 SX0112001 |H/\—H A FSW COVER SIDE SW CG2191

33 SX0118001 | ¥4 ~vkSM-133 MAGNET SM-133

34 SX0117001 |L/XA—R A FSS01 LEVER SWITCH SS01 CG2129

35 SX0141001 |H R4 YySTGHR7-13 GASKET STGHR 7-13 L=25MM

37 SX0444001 (L —LMIDDLEL FRAME MIDDLE L CG2191

39 SX0715001 |ZANLY—F<=a7IL LABEL READ MANUAL#LA2028

101 SX0123001 | A1y T % 3X63CBC100(1001E #H) CUP-SCREW 3X6 3CBC 100PCS(100pcs)
102 SX0121001 Ay T~ 4X83CBC100(1001E#H) CUP-SCREW 4X8 3CBC 100PCS(100pcs)
103 SX0122001 |73y 7 > 3X4NI 100P(1001E#A) CUP-SCREW 3X4 NI 100PCS(100pcs)
104 SX0248001 |73y 7 % 4X8NI 20P(20{E %) SCREW SET CAP4X8NIW4X9X0.8 20P(20pcs)
105 SX0473001 | /1y T % 5X103CBCSP CAP-SCREW 5X103CBC SPW+WSH

106 SX0450001 |Hy T 1=4X25 100P(1001E:#H) CAP-SCREW 4X25 3CBC 100PCS(100pcs)
107 SX0451001 |\)>7 EETW-7SUS_TH RING E ETW-7 SUS_TH

108 S$X0404001 |~ JACKUPSP-540V SCREW JACK UP SP-540V

109 SX0249001 |+~ JLLWSO0711ZTH SADDLE LOCKING WIRE LWS0711ZTH
110 S§X0223001 |7 v 2 RY L7 SB-4025 BUSH SQUARE SB-4025

111 SX0235001 |73y 7 < 3X6NIWSH20(201&E #8) CAP-SCREW3X6NIWSH3X8X0.5 20PCS(20pcs)
112 SX0452001 |/ XA/ 3X12NI 100P(100{& #8) SCREW SET BIND3X12NI 100PCS(100pcs)
113 SX0144001 |95>F 7y 2MRST1.8 CLAMP PUSH MOUT RST-1.8NV0

114 SX0128001 |/X4>/[2.3X10 100P(1001E#H) SCREW SET BIND2.3X10NI 100PCS(100pcs)
115 SX0478001 |25 77— )LCKS-20H CLAMP CABLE CKS-20-H

116 S§X0025001 | 7w aNB-19 BUSH NB-19

117 SX0011001 | HKJLLWS1211Z 20P(20{E#H) WIRE SADDLE LWS-1211Z 20PCS(20pcs)
118 S$X0026001 |#~JLLES1010 20P(20{&#8) SADDLE LOCK WIRE LES1010 20P(20pcs)
119 SX0135001 |3y 7 % M3XL6NI 50(501E #8) CUP-SCREW M3XL6 NI 50PCS(50pcs)
WF1-L640

11




C2. 7L —L /| Frame

108

12

WF1-L640




C2. 7L —.L |/ Frame

REF.NO| CODE RES NAME OF PARTS

1 SX0203001 |RTFAv— STAY CHASSIS CG2191

2 SC6554001 [POMP37RF a9 4= POMP 3 SUPPLY ASSY

3 SX0055001 (229 R—RTL—LWF1 TANK BASE FRAME WF1

7 LG2239001 |PHINTSG-2482A PHOTO INTERRUPTER:SG-2482A

8 0A5301206 [+F+~+4=3X12DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X12

9 SB9640301 |#>YhRFam o= TANK SUPPLY ASSY

10 S$X0201001 [Sv—3 CHASSIS CG2191

11 SX0197001 | 77>,9A0624H414 FAN 9A0624H414

12 SX0227001 | R T4 77260 STAY FAN 60 CG2191

13 SX0237001 |74 A— % — FILTER CHASSIS CG2191

14 SX0234001 |73E—%—CTRLAR—F ASSY HEATER CTRL BOARD CG2075
15 SX0196001 | T4 > 1 =ykZWS240B POWER UNIT ZWS240BP-48/R (41)

16 SX0231001 |7SACT v oS3V R—K ASSY AC JUNCTION BOARDCG219100
17 SX0230001 |ZZEXTIFAR—FK ASSY EXT IF BOARD CG2191_00

18 SX0716001 [N JLLANSP-5401 LABEL LAN SP-5401#LA2029

19 S$X0240001 |95 FFCM1-S6 CLAMP FCM1-S6

20 SX0198001 |[SWT 4", AJ8201BF SW POWER AJ8201BF

21 SX0513001 |5 JLT 24> CM-500 LABEL POWER CM-5004LA2032

22 S$X0229001 |~ Ly+ACPO1CFO1 INLET AC-PO1CF01 15A250V

23 S$X0239001 |5 NJLAMPS1#LA4440 LABEL AMPS1 CG2191 #LA4440

24 SX0727001 |5ANJLL r—#LA4137 LABEL CHASSIS CG2191#LA4137

25 SX0232001 | DSUBHFS4SB1WM SCREW D-SUB HFS-4S-B1WM

26 S$X0202001 |RFA L v—R—FK STAY CHASSIS BOARD CG2191

27 SX0224001 |92V ¥ 29 aVR—K ASSY JUNCTION BOARD CG2191_00
28 SX0754001 |72 AL R—KSV ASSY MAIN BOARD SV CG2191

29 S$X0236001 |72 H—R7R—FK_01 ASSY SERVO BOARD CG2191_01

30 S$X0225001 [Z7>,109P0405M911 FAN 109P0405M911

31 SX0204001 |RTA¥—LT7Y STAY CHASSIS FAN CG2191

32 SX0195001 | T 4> 1 =y+,ZWS30B5 POWER UNIT ZWS30B-5

101 SX0135001 Ay R M3XL6NI 50(50{E#R) CUP-SCREW M3XL6 NI 50PCS(50pcs)
102 SX0122001 |hy 7 3X4NI 100P(1001E#H) CUP-SCREW 3X4 NI 100PCS(100pcs)
103 S$X0123001 |Hy 7= 3X63CBC100(100/E#8) CUP-SCREW 3X6 3CBC 100PCS(100pcs)
104 SX0235001 |y F % 3X6NIWSH20(201E £8) CAP-SCREW3XBNIWSH3X8X0.5 20PCS(20pcs)
105 SX0226001 |Hy 7% 4X30NI 20P(20{E#H) SCREW SET CAP4X30NI 20PCS(20pcs)
106 S$X0221001 |Hy TR 3X15NI CAP-SCREW 3X15 NI

107 SX0157001 |FvhAF4H3 2 M3NI100(1001E #H) NUT HEXAGON M3 NI 100PCS(100pcs)
108 SX0011001 |HKJLLWS1211Z 20P(20{E#8) WIRE SADDLE LWS-1211Z 20PCS(20pcs)
109 SX0478001 |25 74 —J JLCKS-20H CLAMP CABLE CKS-20-H

110 SX0144001 |52 77w 2MRST1.8 CLAMP PUSH MOUT RST-1.8NV0

111 S$X0223001 |[Fw 2 XY T F7SB-4025 BUSH SQUARE SB-4025

112 SX0026001 |+ KJLLES1010 20P(20{@E#8) SADDLE LOCK WIRE LES1010 20P(20pcs)
113 S$X0220001 |95 774 —RFC45V0 CLAMP WIRE PLESS RFC-45V0

114 SX0075001 |hy 7 4X6NI 100P(1001E#H) CUP-SCREW 4X6 NI 100PCS(100pcs)
115 S$X0025001 | 7w 1NB-19 BUSH NB-19

116 S$X0222001 [T 2 X49ITFSB-6025 BUSH SQUARE SB-6025

WF1-L640

13




D. A— k1w ¥/ Cartridge

11
brother O e, brother K brother Y
WF1-L640 WF1-L640 WF1-L640
A\
brother O TR TN s, brother C brother M
WF1-L640 I WF1-L640 WF1-L640
14

WF1-L640

14




D. i— k1) w </ Cartridge

REF.NO CODE mm NAME OF PARTS
1 SC6070001 [h—k)y T IIWFT CARTRIDGE ASSY WF1

2 SX0007001 | N—RX T L—rFWF1 BASE PLATE F WF1

3 SX0008001 | AR T L —hrWFT GUIDE PLATE WF1

4 SX0006001 | N—R T L—FBWFT BASE PLATE B WF1

5 SC7475001 [A—F) v HRILFPHRFa™ CARTRIDGE HOLDER P SUPPLY WF1
6 SC7474001 (h—k) o RILA CRFay CARTRIDGE HOLDER C SUPPLY WF1
7 SC6564001 |[=—FJ)LRFa I3 NEEDLE SUPPLY ASSY

8 SC4312001 (A2 VL AT LF /N IIWFI INK SYSTEM PCB WF1 ASSY

9 SC4444001 [A~—H—M3-20 SPACER M3-20

10 SC4447001 |h—r) TSR ILKB CARTRIDGE LABEL K B

11 SC4450001 (h—k) v S~ILYB CARTRIDGE LABEL Y B

12 SC4448001 |h—r) vy ZX)LMB CARTRIDGE LABEL M B

13 SC4449001 (h—k') w3~ )LCB CARTRIDGE LABEL C B

14 SC4451001 |h—k) o SX)LPB CARTRIDGE LABEL P B

101 SX0122001 |73y TR 3X4NI CUP-SCREW 3X4 NI

102 SX0135001 |73y 7 % M3XL6NI 50(501&#R) CUP-SCREW M3XL6 NI 50PCS(50pcs)
103 SX0011001 |HFJLLWS1211Z 20P(20{E#H) WIRE SADDLE LWS-1211Z 20PCS(20pcs)
104 0A5301006 [+ ~+-=3X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X10
105 SX0163001 |73y 7 < 3X10NI 100P(100{&E #H) CUP-SCREW 3X10 NI 100PCS(100pcs)
WF1-L640

15




E. 474 >% [ Subtank

102

WF1-L640
16



E. ¥ J4%>% [/ Sub tank

REF.NO CODE mm NAME OF PARTS

1 SC6110001 (BT 220 /3y/r—OWF1(6{E#H) SUBTANK PACKAGE UNIT WF1(6pcs)

2 S§X0023001 | YT R IRILE TL—RWFT SUBTANK HOLDER PLATE WF1

3 SX0024001 | YT A2 IHRILETL—FB SUBTANK HOLDER PLATE-B WF1

4 S$X0025001 | 7w aNB-19 BUSH NB-19

5 SX0158001 |[RTAHT/3v% STAY SUB PACK CG2191

6 SX0159001 |h/\—HT /v COVER SUB PACK CG2191

7 SX0026001 |HKJLLES1010 20P(201E #8) SADDLE LOCK WIRE LES1010 20P(20pcs)
8 SX0011001 |HKJLLWS1211Z 20P(20{&#8) WIRE SADDLE LWS-1211Z 20PCS(20pcs)
9 SX0144001 |95 77y 2MRST1.8 CLAMP PUSH MOUT RST-1.8NV0

101 SX0122001 |73y F = 3X4NI 100P(1001E#8) CUP-SCREW 3X4 NI 100PCS(100pcs)
102 SX0123001 | A1y T % 3X63CBC100(1001E #H) CUP-SCREW 3X6 3CBC 100PCS(100pcs)
WF1-L640

17



F1. L—JL / Rail

WF1-L640
18



F1. L—JL / Rail

REF.NO CODE mm NAME OF PARTS

1 SX0353001 |L-R71) 2% SSR15XW1 L-BRNG SSR15XW1GGC1E2GC1E2680L
2 S§$X0354001 [L—JL'Y) =7 SCALE RAIL LINEAR SCALE CG2191

3 SX0359001 |&~»—k!) =7 SCALE SHEET LINEAR SCALE CG2191

4 SX0360001 |~~JL150S2M2806LW BELT 150S2M2806LW-C

5 S$X0362001 | RAkw/\—!) = F7SCALE STOPPER LINEAR SCALE CG2191

6 SX0346001 |/\4/\v9 7 v T LEF-300 SPRING BACKUP LEF-300

7 SX0743001 |27 —")—SV ASSY PULLEY SV CG2208

8 SX0356001 | v IR 7 ARILT—1)— SHAFT IDLE PULLEY CG2191

9 SX0358001 |RTAL—ILAAFL STAY RAIL GUIDE L CG2191

10 SX0357001 |RILFFARILT—1)— HOLDER IDLE PULLEY CG2191

11 SX0372001 | RTA ¥ —Hvk STAY SENSOR CUT ORIGIN CG2208

12 S§X0327001 | 74~ —KI1401 SENSOR-INTERRUPTER KI11401-AALF
13 SX0350001 [H/3—ARJLIRILFEGX COVER BELT HOLDER EGX-600TH

14 SX0347001 |7RJLE A JLFEGX-600 HOLDER BELT EGX-600_01

15 SX0361001 |RTFTARILFNJLE STAY HOLDER BELT CG2191

16 SX0363001 |AA+AYNT—T L GUIDE CUT CABLE CG2191

17 SX0348001 |FL—k7r—T LR wk PLATE CABLE SLIT SG-540

18 SX0364001 |>—rAybr—T L SHEET CUT CABLE CG2191

19 SX0365001 |7—7 )LA—F15P1 CABLE-CARD 15P1-3900L-50T

20 SX0355001 |FL—kL—ILYUT PLATE RAIL REAR CG2191

21 SX0369001 | 7—F 74542 F3M#898 TAPE FILAMENT 3M #898 12MMX50M
22 SX0283001 |VviavFa—THAK CUSHION TUBE GUIDE CG2191

23 SX0343001 |RTFAHARFa1—7T STAY GUIDE TUBE CG2191

24 S$X0306001 | 7L —~GNDPVG-640 PLATE GND P VG-640

25 SX0342001 [HARTIYUMr—T L GUIDE PRINT CABLE CG2191

26 SX0344001 | —bA2Oh—R )y SHEET INK CARTRIDGE VS-6401

27 SX0335001 |AAFFa—T GUIDE TUBE CG2191

28 SX0339001 |7RILAE7—T JLF HOLDER CABLE F CG2191

29 SX0337001 | —hrRILFr—T )L SHEET HOLDER CABLE CG2191

30 SX0336001 |RILE7—T )L HOLDER CABLE CG2191

31 SX0340001 |FL—kRILET—TIL PLATE HOLDER CABLE CG2191

32 SX0336001 |RILFr—T )L HOLDER CABLE CG2191

33 $X0338001 (75> FFCM2-S6-14 CLAMP FCM2-S6-14

34 SX0701001 |Rby/Ri—Fvl)y STOPPER CARRIAGE CG2191

35 SX0723001 |ZN)LAAA#LA16 LABEL REPACKAGE #LA16

101 SX0366001 |77 % 3X12NIWSH CAP-SCREW 3X12NI WSH 3X6X0.5

102 SX0193001 [W—1tz.La RA3X8W=12X1 W-SEMS 3X8(W=12X1)NI

103 SX0135001 |73y 7 % M3XL6NI 50(501&#R) CUP-SCREW M3XL6 NI 50PCS(50pcs)
104 SX0471001 |V vhI5224X6NI SOCKET FLANGE 4X6 NI

105 SX0122001 |73y T = 3X4NI 100P(1001E#8) CUP-SCREW 3X4 NI 100PCS(100pcs)
106 SX0144001 |95>F 7y 2MRST1.8 CLAMP PUSH MOUT RST-1.8NV0

107 SX0126001 |77 % 3X12NI 50P(501E #H) CAP-SCREW 3X12 NI 50PCS(50pcs)
108 SX0368001 |73 7'3.2X6X8 20P(20{&#R) PIPE SET POLYCA 3X6X8 20PCS(20pcs)
109 SX0075001 |73y F = 4X6NI 100P(1001E#8) CUP-SCREW 4X6 NI 100PCS(100pcs)
110 S$X0248001 |3y L 4X8NI 20P(201E #8) SCREW SET CAP4X8NIW4X9X0.8 20P(20pcs)
111 SX0331001 |')> 4 EETW-6SUS100(100{&#H) RING E ETW-6 SUS 100PCS(100pcs)
112 SX0367001 |73y T~ 4X15NI CAP-SCREW 4X15 NI

113 SX0235001 |73y 7 L 3X6NIWSH20(201E #H) CAP-SCREW3X6NIWSH3X8X0.5 20PCS(20pcs)
114 S$X0220001 |75~ 774 —RFC45V0 CLAMP WIRE PLESS RFC-45V0

115 SX0249001 |HFJLLWS0711ZTH SADDLE LOCKING WIRE LWS0711ZTH
116 SX0011001 |HKJLLWS1211Z 20P(20{E#H) WIRE SADDLE LWS-1211Z 20PCS(20pcs)
117 S§X0223001 |7 v 2RI L7 SB-4025 BUSH SQUARE SB-4025

118 SX0235001 |73 7 < 3X6NIWSH20(201&E #8) CAP-SCREW3X6NIWSH3X8X0.5 20PCS(20pcs)
119 S$X0026001 |H~JLLES1010 20P(20{& #8) SADDLE LOCK WIRE LES1010 20P(20pcs)
120 SX0132001 | ~Nwk7F 4O R3045W(201E #R) RIVET NYLON R3045W 20PCS(20pcs)
121 SX0265001 |')Nwk7F4 0O P2655B(201E #H) RIVET NYLON P2655B 20PCS(20pcs)
122 SX0475001 | FZ7RA > FFE4AX6WH PLAPOINT FE4X6 WH

WF1-L640

19




F2. L—JL / Rail

102

v % ~%

WF1-L640
20



F2. L—JL / Rail

REF.NO CODE mm NAME OF PARTS
1 SX0322001 |IR—RRF ¥ RZA4T BASE SCAN DRIVE CG2191

2 SX0324001 | AT AL XIS4T T—1)— STAY SHAFT DRIVE PULLEY CG2191
3 SX0756001 |27 —!)—VP-540 ASSY PULLEY VP-540

4 SX0319001 | R4/ KAw4CJ-70.02 SLIDER LOCK CJ-70_02

5 SX0321001 |#+"H245520(B8) GEAR H245S520(B8)

6 SX0323001 | v IS4 TT—1)— SHAFT DRIVE PULLEY CG2191

7 S$X0318001 |/\*CP-A—35—CM-500 SPRING C P-ROLLER CM-500

8 SX0325001 |FL—hbRF v E—4% PLATE SCAN MOTOR CG2191

9 SX0748001 | 732X ¥+ E—ESV ASSY SCAN MOTOR SV CG2191

10 SX0316001 |+ ZkAv4-CJ-70 SHAFT LOCK CJ-70

11 S$X0327001 |74k H—KI1401 SENSOR-INTERRUPTER KI1401-AALF
12 SX0320001 |—ARAw%~CJ-70.02 CASE LOCK CJ-70_02

13 SX0328001 |7R—JL4MM BALL 4MM

14 SX0317001 |/XACJ-70 SPRING A CJ-70

101 S$X0248001 |73y L 4X8NI 20P(201E #8) SCREW SET CAP4X8NIW4X9X0.8 20P(20pcs)
102 SX0330001 |A3v T #4X10NI CAP-SCREW 4X10 NI

103 SX0331001 |14 EETW-6SUS100(100{&E#H) RING E ETW-6 SUS 100PCS(100pcs)
104 SX0126001 |73y 7 % 3X12NI 50P(501E #H) CAP-SCREW 3X12 NI 50PCS(50pcs)
105 SX0075001 |73v 7 4X6NI 100P(1001E#R) CUP-SCREW 4X6 NI 100PCS(100pcs)
106 SX0235001 |73y 7 L 3X6NIWSH20(201E #H) CAP-SCREW3X6NIWSH3X8X0.5 20PCS(20pcs)
WF1-L640

21




G1. 755> /Platen

22

WF1-L640




G1. 757> /Platen

REF.NO CODE mm NAME OF PARTS

1 SX0386001 |T7OF APRON F CG2191

2 SX0577001 |ZNILFao(A7F LABEL CAUTIONHOTSURFACE#LA4161
3 SX0391001 |A R yhTTBUF GASKET APRON F CG2191

4 SX0387001 |T7AVF7UHA— APRON F UNDER CG2191

5 SX0138001 | 772,9G0624P4H011 FAN 9G0624P4H011

6 SX0389001 |h/A—T 7Y AKL COVER APRON SIDE L CG2191

7 SX0114001 | 7—L7 AT —L ARM BLOWER L CG2191

8 SX0388001 |h/A—I 7O Y (KR COVER APRON SIDE R CG2191

9 SX0115001 |7—L7AT—R ARM BLOWER R CG2191

10 SX0400001 |Z/\—% OAYy,TM-MG5 RUBBER GROMMET MAKUTUKI TM-MG5
11 SX0393001 | 77~,9BAM24P2H06 FAN 9BAM24P2H06PJ

12 SX0395001 |RZA KISV TATATL SLIDER CLAMP MEDIA L CG2191

13 SX0394001 [RSAR ISV TAT4TR SLIDER CLAMP MEDIA R CG2191

14 S$X0401001 |733—kFE—42—AXYkR ASSY CORD HEATER BED R CG2191
15 S§X0402001 |723—RE—2—A~YRL ASSY CORD HEATER BED L CG2191
16 SX0408001 |\ T RTYLYT HOUSING BEARING CG2191

17 SX0411001 [RF7Y2710-192Z BEARING 10-192Z

18 SX0399001 | AT A RykL STAY BED L CG2191

19 SX0421001 |FTL—r ISV TATAT7L2 PLATE CLAMP MEDIA L2 CG2191

20 SX0420001 |FL—hro5TAT4TFR2 PLATE CLAMP MEDIA R2 CG2191

21 SX0416001 |tz —03EN9572A65 SENSOR 03EN 9572 A5

22 S$X0419001 |H/\—THERMISTER COVER THERMISTER CG2191

23 SX0414001 |V H—IRHKR—FK ASSY THERMISTOR BOARD SG-540
24 SX0413001 |=T7B>BSUS APRON B SUS CG2191

25 SX0409001 [AZ—T YR COLLAR GRIT R CG2191

26 SX0407001 |H5—GRX-450TYPE2 COLLAR GRX-450 TYPE2

27 SX0762001 |AR—H—TTAVT7Y SPACER APRON FAN CG2191

101 SX0123001 |Ay T~ 3X63CBC100(1001E#H) CUP-SCREW 3X6 3CBC 100PCS(100pcs)
102 SX0135001 |73y % M3XL6NI 50(501E #8) CUP-SCREW M3XL6 NI 50PCS(50pcs)
103 SX0390001 |37 >3X30NI 100(1001E #8) CUP-SCREW 3X30 NI 100PCS(100pcs)
104 SX0405001 |W-1z.Ls R 3X45 50P(50{E#H) SCREW SET WSEMS3X45 3CBC 50PCS(50pcs)
105 S$X0404001 |~ JACKUPSP-540V SCREW JACK UP SP-540V

106 SX0163001 |73y 7 <> 3X10NI 100P(100{&E #H) CUP-SCREW 3X10 NI 100PCS(100pcs)
107 SX0412001 |F/N3X4NITJ v +—100(1001E %) NABE 3X4 NI WASHER 100PCS(100pcs)
108 SX0403001 |73y TR 4X6NI CAP-SCREW 4X6 NI

109 SX0248001 |73y 7 = 4X8NI 20P(20{E %) SCREW SET CAP4X8NIW4X9X0.8 20P(20pcs)
110 SX0381001 |73y T L 3X6NIMEKKU CAP-SCREW 3X6 NI MEKKU

111 SX0761001 |7\ 3X43CBC 100(1001&#H) BIND 3X4 3CBC 100PCS(100pcs)

112 SX0144001 |95>F 7y 2MRST1.8 CLAMP PUSH MOUT RST-1.8NV0
WF1-L640

23




G2. 75T > /Platen

WF1-L640

24




G2. 757> /Platen

REF.NO CODE mm NAME OF PARTS
1 SX0455001 |75 PEF—RT4—F FLANGE MOTOR FEED CG2191

2 SX0470001 | 7L—.LR2 FRAME R2 CG2191

3 SX0461001 [V2J ) ybIra—F —R—FK ASSY GRIT ENCODERBOARDCG212500
4 SX0426001 |R-~71)>%6000ZZ2 R-BEARING 6000ZZNR NS7S

5 SX0449001 |#+"H300S10 GEAR H300 S10(B6C16POM)

6 SX0746001 |72 71—kFE—4SV ASSY FEED MOTOR SV CG2208

7 S$X0318001 |/\CP-A—35—CM-500 SPRING C P-ROLLER CM-500

8 SX0425001 |75 T)yrTya—5— FLANGE GRIT-ENCORDER VP-540

9 SX0431001 |Rbw/S—5)ybIa—4— STOPPER GRIT-ENCORDER VP-540
10 SX0430001 |—kBA—R)T 4RI R1) vk SHEET ROTARY DISK SLIT 360LPI

11 SX0428001 |[RTAGT a—A —toH— STAY G-ENCODER SENSOR VP-540
12 SX0438001 |h/\—DJq—FI>a—4— COVER FEED ENCODER CG2191

101 S$X0248001 |3y L 4X8NI 20P(201E #8) SCREW SET CAP4X8NIW4X9X0.8 20P(20pcs)
102 SX0163001 |/ 7 ~>3X10NI 100P(100{& #R) CUP-SCREW 3X10 NI 100PCS(100pcs)
103 SX0332001 |ty R WP3X3NI 20(201E #H) SET-SCREW WP 3X3 NI 20PCS(20pcs)
104 SX0454001 |FZR2X6NI 100PCS(1001E#H) TRUSS 2X6 NI 100PCS(100pcs)

105 SX0135001 |3y % M3XL6NI 50(501E #8) CUP-SCREW M3XL6 NI 50PCS(50pcs)
106 SX0122001 |73y T~ 3X4NI 100P(1001E#8) CUP-SCREW 3X4 NI 100PCS(100pcs)
107 SX0265001 |')Ryk7F4 02 P2655B(201E #H) RIVET NYLON P2655B 20PCS(20pcs)
WF1-L640

25




G3. 7

|

S

\I

/ Platen

106 107

26

WF1-L640




G3. 737 v/ Platen

REF.NO CODE mm NAME OF PARTS

1 SX0429001 |/ 7 XC-540_01 KNOB XC-540_01

2 SX0440001 |L/N—E>FUT LEVER PINCH REAR CG2191

3 SX0442001 |FL—FJ2 YR PLATE LINK R CG2191

4 SX0441001 |ZL—RJ2DF PLATE LINK F CG2191

5 SX0439001 |L/A—E>F7aUE LEVER PINCH FRONT CG2191

6 SX0433001 |7 2180F-0603 BUSH 80F-0603

7 SX0376001 |ALP-E>FUP CAM P-PINCH UP CG2191

8 SX0377001 |FL—hEVFRA I R by/N— PLATE PINCH DOWN STOPPERCG2191
9 SX0378001 | ¥ TrAROUTT SHAFT SQUARE CG2191

10 SX0379001 |L/\—2 v TkSQ LEVER SHAFT SQ CG2191

11 SX0380001 [FL—LwTkSQ FRAME SHAFT SQ CG2191

12 SX0374001 |L—JLE>FB—5—FLONG RAIL PINCH ROLLER F LONGCG2191
13 SX0375001 |L—ILE>FB—75—FSHOR RAIL PINCH ROLLER FSHORTCG2191
14 SX0383001 |7E>FA—5— ASSY PINCH ROLLER CG2191

15 SX0384001 [P-A—>—FD16S4 P-ROLLER FD16S4(B30)

101 SX0469001 |71y 7 % 4X83CBCWSH(201&#H) CAP-SCREW4X8 3CBCW4X10X0.8 20P(20pcs)
102 SX0457001 |')~+wkR3065B 20P(20{&#H) RIVET SET NYLON R3065B 20PCS(20pcs)
103 SX0382001 |7RJLbL3/LF —M4X4 BOLT SHOULDER M4Xx4

104 SX0382001 |7RILbS3/LF —M4X4 BOLT SHOULDER M4X4

105 SX0381001 | /w7~ 3X6NIMEKKU CAP-SCREW 3X6 NI MEKKU

106 SX0135001 |3y 7 % M3XL6NI 50(501E #8) CUP-SCREW M3XL6 NI 50PCS(50pcs)
107 SX0382001 |7RILbL3/LF —M4X4 BOLT SHOULDER M4Xx4

108 SX0472001 |/X1>F3X63CBC 100P(1001E #H) BIND 3X6 3CBC 100PCS(100pcs)
WF1-L640

27




H1. &+ 1) v ¥ / Carriage

102
3y 102
L
103 I
%

<

4 —<I N §§§§>\
N

N>

WF1-L640
28



H1. &+ 1) v < / Carriage

REF.NO CODE mm NAME OF PARTS

1 S$X0296001 |H/N\—TYobFw)yd COVER PRINT CARRIAGE CG2191

2 S§X0281001 |L/\—F+¥ 1)y LEVER CARRIAGE CG2191

3 SX0272001 |FL—k—JLRFH-740 PLATE HOLD FLEX FH-740

4 SX0304001 | 7272 RCRGHR—K ASSY PRINT CRG BOARD CG2191_00
5 S$X0297001 |h/\—CRIKR—K 74— COVER CR BOARD UNDER CG2191

6 SX0286001 [RTAHRILAF F+!)vTB STAY HOLDER CARRIAGE B CG2191

7 SX0283001 |7viavFa—THAKR CUSHION TUBE GUIDE CG2191

8 SX0287001 |RTA ¥ v )T Fa—T STAY CARRIAGE TUBE CG2191

9 SX0306001 | 7L —GNDPVG-640 PLATE GND P VG-640

10 SX0335001 |AA+Fa—T GUIDE TUBE CG2191

11 SX0276001 |FL—FENCEZH— PLATE ENC SENS SG-540

12 S$X0311001 [/2)=F7xTra—4—hK—F ASSY LINEAR ENCODER BOARDSG540
13 SX0294001 |HR—kF+¥)yI U7 SUPPORT CARRIAGE REAR CG2191
14 S$X0299001 [Aw%~CJ-500 LOCK CJ-500

15 SX0307001 | J vk MAGNET CG2191

16 SX0285001 | R—RKRILE F+v!)yo BASE HOLDER CARRIAGE CG2191

17 SX0308001 |/\R T ILF+1)y 5700 SPRING PULL CARRIAGE5700CG2191
18 SX0284001 [HR—kF¥)yPR—F SUPPORT CARRIAGE BOARD CG2191
19 SX0275001 | ASAkFrv!)vyd SLIDER CARRIAGE FJ-540_02

20 S§X0290001 |ZL—LF¥!)yPU/D FRAME CARRIAGE U/D CG2191

21 SX0279001 |FL—hRSAFFv1) v PLATE SLIDER CARRIAGE FJ-540TH
22 SX0274001 |/\RF¥ 1)y H A RFJ-50 SPRING CARRIAGE SIDE FJ-50

23 S§X0292001 | N—RF+ 1)y H KR BASE CARRIAGE SIDE R CG2191

24 S§X0293001 | R—RF+ 1)y H AL BASE CARRIAGE SIDE L CG2191

25 S$X0291001 |N—X 1) v AL BASE CARRIAGE AL CG2191

26 SX0280001 [AAFF¥)yPFryT GUIDE CARRIAGE CAP CG2191

27 S$X0282001 |N—ZAAyk BASE HEAD CG2191

28 S§X0295001 |/NRAYRT v Xk SPRING HEAD ADJUST CG2191

29 SX0312001 |/ T 72+ ALCAM2 KNOB ADJUST CAM2 CG2191

30 SC6562001 [Fr/8s—a1=ykRFIWFT DAMPER UNIT SUPPLY WF1

31 SX0289001 |RTAF+')yU/DEH— STAY CARRIAGE U/D SENS CG2191

32 S§$X0273001 |7+ b2 —KI3781 SENSOR-INTERRUPTER KI3781-AALF
33 SX0278001 |AhLF+!) v CG2076 CAM CARRIAGE CG2076

34 SX0288001 [+ Tk++')yU/D SHAFT CARRIAGE U/D CG2191

35 SC3890101 [ARFaIANYRIIWFT PRINT HEAD SUPPLY UNIT WF1

36 SC6846001 [LCT1JLZA25M67R+17) LC FILTER ACRO25M6 P SUP ASSY

37 SC6565001 [LCTAILE—RFa I3 LC FILTER SUPPLY ASSY

101 SX0250001 |F/~3X6NIPW 100P(1001&#R) SCREW SET PAN3X6 NI PW 100PCS(100pcs)
102 SX0265001 |')Rwk7F4 02 P2655B(201E #H) RIVET NYLON P2655B 20PCS(20pcs)
103 SX0122001 |73y T~ 3X4NI 100P(1001E#8) CUP-SCREW 3X4 NI 100PCS(100pcs)
104 SX0026001 |HKJLLES1010 20P(201E #8) SADDLE LOCK WIRE LES1010 20P(20pcs)
105 SX0249001 |HFJLLWSO0711ZTH SADDLE LOCKING WIRE LWS0711ZTH
106 SX0305001 |95 T4 2Ry T18L(100{EHH) CLAMP INSULOK T-18L 100PCS(100pcs)
107 SX0301001 |73 [F2X4NI 100P(1001E#H) SCREW SET BIND2X4NI 100PCS(100pcs)
108 SX0300001 [W—1tz.LsRA3X8SUS W-SEMS 3X8 SUS

109 SX0135001 |73y 7 % M3XL6NI 50(501&#R) CUP-SCREW M3XL6 NI 50PCS(50pcs)
110 S$X0221001 |73y T~ 3X15NI CAP-SCREW 3X15 NI

111 SX0248001 |73y 7 % 4X8NI 20P(20{E #H) SCREW SET CAP4X8NIW4X9X0.8 20P(20pcs)
112 SX0303001 |7+ +—3X8X0.5NI(1001&#R) WASHER 3X8X0.5 NI 100PCS(100pcs)
113 S$X0302001 |/ 341> FP4 A +3X63C(100{&%H) BIND P-TIGHT 3X6 3C 100PCS(100pcs)
WF1-L640

29




H2. &+ 1) v ¥ / Carriage

30

WF1-L640




H2. &+ 1) v ¥ / Carriage

REF.NO CODE mm NAME OF PARTS

1 SX0747001 |V3HRILE A —FhyBE—SV ASSYHOLDER AUTOCUTTERSVCG2191
2 S$X0266001 |h/\—AyrR—F COVER CUT BOARD CG2191

3 SX0270001 |72 H T Fv)yPR—F ASSY SUB CARRIAGEBOARDCG2263

4 SX0267001 | AT AHTHv)yIR—k STAY SUB CARRIAGE BOARD CG2191
5 SX0242001 |h/\—=AvkFr)vyd COVER CUT CARRIAGE CG2191

6 SX0255001 |7 —ARF—hrhvi— CASING AUTO CUTTER CG2191

7 SX0253001 |V L /A ~TDS-08A SOLENOID TDS-08ADC-24V

8 SX0257001 |L/\—H—rhvE— LEVER AUTO CUTTER CG2191

9 S$X0262001 | RS A A —rhvi— SLIDER AUTO CUTTER CG2191

10 S$X0260001 |/ A\ A —FhvE— SPRING AUTO CUTTER CG2191

11 SX0256001 |L—ILA—kAyE— RAIL AUTO CUTTER CG2191

12 S$X0245001 (> HKR5015AA02LF SENSOR KR5015-AA02LF

13 SX0243001 | RTA7+btEH— STAY PHOTO SENSOR CG2191

14 SX0254001 |ZL—LA—rHvE— FRAME AUTO CUTTER CG2191

15 SX0269001 |ZL—LAvkFr)y2 FRAME CUT CARRIAGE2 CG2208

16 S$X0261001 |E>/34:1.6X14 PIN SPRING 1.6X14

17 SX0244001 |TL—hr7 v A2 2vb PLATE ADJUSTER MAGNET CG2191

18 SX0268001 [ZNILHTHxuo LABEL SUBCARRIAGECG2191#LA4071
101 SX0135001 |73y % M3XL6NI 50(501E #8) CUP-SCREW M3XL6 NI 50PCS(50pcs)
102 SX0122001 |73y T = 3X4NI 100P(1001E#8) CUP-SCREW 3X4 NI 100PCS(100pcs)
103 S$X0250001 |F<3X6NIPW 100P(1001&E %R) SCREW SET PAN3X6 NI PW 100PCS(100pcs)
104 SX0249001 |HFJLLWSO0711ZTH SADDLE LOCKING WIRE LWS0711ZTH
105 SX0248001 |3y L 4X8NI 20P(201E #8) SCREW SET CAP4X8NIW4X9X0.8 20P(20pcs)
106 SX0144001 |95 77y 2MRST1.8 CLAMP PUSH MOUT RST-1.8NV0

107 SX0265001 |')RNyk7F4 02 P2655B(201E #H) RIVET NYLON P2655B 20PCS(20pcs)
108 SX0132001 |')NwkF4 O R3045W(201E #H) RIVET NYLON R3045W 20PCS(20pcs)
WF1-L640

31




1. X > 7+ > X [ Maintenance

WF1-L640

32




1. X T+ > X / Maintenance

REF.NO CODE mm NAME OF PARTS
1 SC6077001 |FrvF /13— I3WFI CAP PACKAGE UNIT WF1

2 SC4353001 (AU TF7 & —T4+—LOPT MNT UNDER FOAM OPT WF1

3 SC4352001 (AU TTFUR—=TF—LAY MNT UNDER FOAM INK WF1

4 SC6084001 (T AT /\yr— 1=y rWF1 WIPE PACKAGE UNIT WF1

101 SX0135001 |#3v 7 % M3XL6NI 50(501E #8) CUP-SCREW M3XL6 NI 50PCS(50pcs)

WF1-L640

33



2. X 7+ > X [ Maintenance

103

10

) s
o ,
©
8101
@
o
X
o
WF1-L640

34




2. X 75+ > X | Maintenance

REF.NO CODE mm NAME OF PARTS
1 SX0745001 |72k A2 =ykSV2 ASSY DRAIN UNIT Sv2 CG2208

2 SX0726001 |ZNILAARRELAUARRL LABEL GUIDE DRAINBOTTLE#LA3662
3 SX0481001 |’7—RPERk)L5-038-3 CASE PE BOTTLE 5-038-03

4 SX0599001 | RbYIR—A2 O TF7o )L STOPPER INK FUNNEL CG2183

5 SX0596001 |HA KA D77 4 ILPP6 GUIDE INK FUNNEL PP 6-316-02

6 SX0598001 | RFA A D7 I STAY INK FUNNEL CG2183

7 SX0597001 [/Syk/NAF I PAD WASTE LIQUID CG2191

8 SX0600001 [RTA/3yR/NAF I STAY PAD WASTE LIQUID CG2191

9 SX0590001 |h/ =KL — COVER BOTTLE SENS CG2191

10 SX0594001 |7viavhnN—H Ak CUSHION COVER SIDE CG2208

11 SX0728001 |ZNI)Lo T 7HRI#LA2374 LABEL WEAR PROTECTION#LA2374
12 SC6552001 (VL /A KF21—7300 SOLENOID CONNECT TUBE 300 SUP
101 SX0144001 |95>F 7y 2MRST1.8 CLAMP PUSH MOUT RST-1.8NV0
102 SX0123001 |Ay T~ 3X63CBC100(1001E#H) CUP-SCREW 3X6 3CBC 100PCS(100pcs)
103 SX0473001 | /1w T % 5X103CBCSP CAP-SCREW 5X103CBC SPW+WSH
104 SX0145001 |/ T = 3X20NI CAP-SCREW 3X20 NI

WF1-L640

35




J1. E—% — / Heater

104
J 19

WF1-L640
36



J1. E—%4 — / Heater

REF.NO CODE mm NAME OF PARTS

1 SX0566001 |h/\—TJA7—A7J— COVER BLOWER LOWER CG2191

2 SX0544001 |Z4/L3—J 00 —27 FILTER BLOWER FAN CG2191

3 SX0550001 [ yR—0— T T7Y SHUTTER COOLING FAN CG2191

4 SX0400001 |Z/\—% OAYy,TM-MG5 RUBBER GROMMET MAKUTUKI TM-MG5
5 SX0547001 |RFA4T AT —T7Y STAY BLOWER FAN CG2191

6 SX0521001 |72k 54V —JCTAR—F ASSY DRYER JCT A BOARDCG219100

7 §X0522001 |73F 54 —JCTBR—F ASSY DRYER JCT B BOARDCG219100

8 S§X0138001 (77>9G0624P4H011 FAN 9G0624P4H011

9 SX0542001 |/\>k)LTAI— HANDLE BLOWER CG2191

10 SX0537001 [H/A—TAT—HAFR COVER BLOWER SIDE R CG2191

11 SX0570001 |5/3—4 B4y ,TM-MG-9 RUBBER GROMMET MAKUTUKITM-MG-9
12 SX0551001 |RFA4H/N\—T 0T — STAY COVER BLOWER CG2191

13 SX0532001 |ZL—LTAT—R FRAME BLOWER R CG2191

14 SX0538001 [H/A—TAT—HAFL COVER BLOWER SIDE L CG2191

15 SX0533001 |ZL—LTAT—L FRAME BLOWER L CG2191

16 SX0536001 | RTATAT—R—XyT STAY BLOWER BASE TOP CG2191

17 SX0535001 |7+ RETHAT—A_—XTOP ADJUSTER BLOWER BASE TOPCG2191
18 SX0568001 |FL—+kT7I1/LB—C PLATE AR FILTER C CG2191

19 SX0541001 |FL—bT7 1)L 53— PLATE AIR FILTER CG2191

20 SX0531001 |h/\—TBT7— COVER BLOWER CG2191

21 SX0577001 |ZNILFao(aA0AY LABEL CAUTIONHOTSURFACE#LA4161
22 SX0578001 |h/\—TJ BT —EX COVER BLOWER EX CG2191

23 SX0580001 |>—/)LTAD— SEAL BLOWER CG2191

24 SX0519001 |H/A—ITAVEXHAFR COVER APRON EX SIDE R CG2191

25 SX0579001 [ R/ YREXT —Ls GASKET EX ARM CG2191

26 S$X0520001 |H/A—ITAVEXHAFL COVER APRON EX SIDE L CG2191

27 SX0518001 |T7AVEX APRON EX CG2191

28 SX0565001 |H R ykTTOVEX GASKET APRON EX CG2191

101 S§X0220001 |75~ 774 —RFC45V0 CLAMP WIRE PLESS RFC-45V0

102 SX0265001 |')Nwk7F4 0O P2655B(201E #H) RIVET NYLON P2655B 20PCS(20pcs)
103 SX0123001 |/ F % 3X63CBC100(1001E #H) CUP-SCREW 3X6 3CBC 100PCS(100pcs)
104 SX0135001 |73y 7 % M3XL6NI 50(501&#R) CUP-SCREW M3XL6 NI 50PCS(50pcs)
105 SX0026001 |HKJLLES1010 20P(201E#8) SADDLE LOCK WIRE LES1010 20P(20pcs)
106 SX0011001 | HFJLLWS1211Z 20P(20{E#R) WIRE SADDLE LWS-1211Z 20PCS(20pcs)
107 SX0390001 |73y 7 < 3X30NI 100(1001E#H) CUP-SCREW 3X30 NI 100PCS(100pcs)
108 SX0469001 |71y 7 % 4X83CBCWSH(201&#H) CAP-SCREW4X8 3CBCW4X10X0.8 20P(20pcs)
109 SX0478001 |25 77— )LCKS-20H CLAMP CABLE CKS-20-H

110 SX0473001 |71y T % 5X103CBCSP CAP-SCREW 5X103CBC SPW+WSH

111 SX0758001 |73y #°3X4NI 20P(201E #8) CUP-SCREW 3X4 NI MEKKU 20PCS(20pcs)
112 SX0144001 |95 77y 2MRST1.8 CLAMP PUSH MOUT RST-1.8NV0

113 SX0075001 |73y 7 < 4X6NI 100P(1001E#R) CUP-SCREW 4X6 NI 100PCS(100pcs)
WF1-L640

37




J2. E—% — | Heater

~—102

WF1-L640
38



J2. E—%4 — [ Heater

REF.NO CODE mm NAME OF PARTS

1 SX0539001 |[RTAH R rykTOT— STAY GASKET BLOWER CG2191

2 SX0561001 [ARrvybTOT—=FIhH AR GASKET BLOWER OUTSIDE CG2191

3 SX0400001 |5/\—% AAYFTM-MG5 RUBBER GROMMET MAKUTUKI TM-MG5
4 SX0530001 |[R—RXTAT— BASE BLOWER CG2191

5 SX0564001 |AH R yhTL—bTAT—2 GASKET PLATE BLOWER2 CG2191

6 SX0559001 |[HRrvyhTAT—F /38— GASKET BLOWER UPPER CG2191

7 SX0560001 [ARrvbTOT—E—5— GASKET BLOWER HEATER CG2191

8 SX0543001 [ARrybTOTHARbyT2 GASKET BLOWER SIDE TOP2 CG2191

9 SX0529001 |H/A—TAT—E—%— COVER BLOWER HEATER CG2191

10 SX0562001 |HRrybhN—E—53—k GASKET COVER HEATERSHORTCG2191
11 SX0563001 [ARrybAN—E—E—OVY GASKET COVER HEATER LONGCG2191
12 SX0545001 |HRrybhN—TOT— GASKET COVER BLOWER CG2191

13 SX0558001 | 772/9GT0624P4G FAN 9GT0624P4G001

14 S$X0753001 |27 A7 —E—42—SV2 ASSY BLOWER HEATER SV2 CG2191

15 SX0540001 |Rbw/S—H—2RA2TOT— STOPPER THERMISTORBLOWERCG2191
16 SX0567001 |FL—rT7 T4 ILE2—F PLATE AIR FILTER F CG2191

17 SX0574001 [Rby/N—H—Z a3t 42— STOPPER THERMISTORCENTERCG2191
18 SX0575001 |ZL—hJAT—tE 2T v/ — PLATE BLOWER CENTERUPPERCG2191
19 SX0576001 |FL—+TJAT—t42—0OT— PLATE BLOWER CENTERLOWERCG2191
20 SX0534001 |FL—rTJBOT— PLATE BLOWER CG2191

21 SX0580001 |>—/)LTAD— SEAL BLOWER CG2191

101 SX0135001 |73y 7 % M3XL6NI 50(501&#R) CUP-SCREW M3XL6 NI 50PCS(50pcs)
102 SX0758001 |73:v 7 #°3X4NI 20P(201E #8) CUP-SCREW 3X4 NI MEKKU 20PCS(20pcs)
103 SX0226001 |73y 7 % 4X30NI 20P(201E #H) SCREW SET CAP4X30NI 20PCS(20pcs)
104 SX0760001 |73y T~ 4X10NI CAP-SCREW 4X10 NI MEKKU

105 SX0075001 |73y T~ 4X6NI 100P(1001E#8) CUP-SCREW 4X6 NI 100PCS(100pcs)
WF1-L640

39




J3. E—% — / Heater

10

109

40

WF1-L640




J3. E—%4 — / Heater

REF.NO CODE mm NAME OF PARTS

1 SX0739001 | RTARAUK STAY STAND CG2191

2 SX0503001 |IR—RLv—TAT— BASE CHASSIS BLOWER CG2191

3 SX0505001 |h/N\—axoR2—TJ 07— COVER CONECTOR BLOWER CG2191

4 SX0506001 |h/3—L 4 —DUCT COVER CHASSIS DUCT CG2191

5 SX0491001 |74 1 =yrZWS150 POWER UNIT ZWS150BAF-24/R

6 SX0489001 |73ACTAILA—R—F ASSY AC FILTER BOARD CG2191_00

7 SX0515001 | —FACT A ILA—TR—K SHEET AC FILTER BOARD CG2191

8 SX0504001 | RTALv—TJAT— STAY CHASSIS BLOWER CG2191

9 SX0488001 |VSEXE—4—CTRLAKR—F ASSY EXHTR CTRL BOARDCG219100
10 SX0490001 | 74> 1=vyRWS1500 POWER UNIT RWS1500B-48/R

11 SX0509001 |(RFA9Z>Fr—T )L STAY CLAMP CABLE CG2191

12 SX0516001 | 5N JLAMPS2#LA4441 LABEL AMPS2 CG2191 #LA4441

13 SX0513001 |ZANILT 24 CM-500 LABEL POWER CM-500#LA2032

14 SX0512001 | 5X)JLIEC604176172 LABEL IEC60417-6172#LA4265

15 SX0229001 |1~ LvACPO1CFO INLET AC-PO1CFO01 15A250V

16 SX0198001 |SWT %>, AJ8201BF SW POWER AJ8201BF

101 SX0473001 | /1w T % 5X103CBCSP CAP-SCREW 5X103CBC SPW+WSH

102 SX0121001 Ay T~ 4X83CBC100(1001E#H) CUP-SCREW 4X8 3CBC 100PCS(100pcs)
103 S$X0250001 |F<3X6NIPW 100P(1001&E %R) SCREW SET PAN3X6 NI PW 100PCS(100pcs)
104 SX0122001 |73y T~ 3X4NI 100P(1001E#8) CUP-SCREW 3X4 NI 100PCS(100pcs)
105 SX0011001 |HFJLLWS1211Z 20P(20{E#H) WIRE SADDLE LWS-1211Z 20PCS(20pcs)
106 S$X0026001 |#~JLLES1010 20P(20{&#8) SADDLE LOCK WIRE LES1010 20P(20pcs)
107 SX0144001 |95>F 7y 2MRST1.8 CLAMP PUSH MOUT RST-1.8NV0

108 SX0075001 |A3vF = 4X6NI 100P(1001E#8) CUP-SCREW 4X6 NI 100PCS(100pcs)
109 SX0514001 |5\ )JLFLASH-LIGHT LABEL FLASH-LIGHTING NO.E-582

110 SX0123001 |Hy T~ 3X63CBC100(1001E#H) CUP-SCREW 3X6 3CBC 100PCS(100pcs)
111 SX0478001 |25 F/7—7 )LCKS-20H CLAMP CABLE CKS-20-H

WF1-L640

41




K1. X4 > F / Stand

42

WF1-L640




K1. X% > K / Stand

REF.NO CODE mm NAME OF PARTS
1 SX0750001 |72 74—H—/n\D DT LSV ASSY FEEDER HOUSING L SVCG2208
2 SX0749001 |72 74—H —/\D TPV JRSV ASSY FEEDER HOUSING R SVCG2208
3 SX0651001 |V=RAKFLEGR ASSY STAND LEG R CG2191

4 SX0652001 |[V2RARLEGL ASSY STAND LEG L CG2191

5 SX0604001 |7—LT714—5—R ARM FEEDER R CG2191

6 SX0605001 |7 —LI4—5—L ARM FEEDER L CG2191

7 SX0606001 |/\A T 74—HF — v T 64 PIPE FEEDER SHAFT 64 CG2191

8 SX0479001 [HR—bO—LATAT SUPPORT ROLL MEDIA CG2076

9 SX0602001 | Ry /IS—/INA T T4—5 — STOPPER PIPE FEEDER XJ-740

10 SX0662001 |73R—R XAV R Fvh ASSY BASE STAND NUT CG2191

11 S$X0621001 [L/IN\—AR—RT4—HF—0Ov5 LEVER BASE FEEDER LOCK CG2191
101 SX0473001 | /1y T % 5X103CBCSP CAP-SCREW 5X103CBC SPW+WSH
102 SX0478001 |25 77— )LCKS-20H CLAMP CABLE CKS-20-H

WF1-L640

43




K2. X2 > K / Stand

23

V.

. FZM
105~ i~/

h 13
14— S5¢ !

1 108

10
[g 101

44

WF1-L640




K2. X% > K / Stand

REF.NO CODE mm NAME OF PARTS

1 SX0602001 | RbY/IS—/INATT4—5 — STOPPER PIPE FEEDER XJ-740

2 SX0604001 |7 —LI74—5—R ARM FEEDER R CG2191

3 SX0609001 |N—ATUL BASE TU L CG2191

4 SX0436001 | RE KL /N\— STAND LEVER CG2191

5 SX0608001 | IrF H—L SHAFT DANCER L CG2191

6 SX0648001 |7 —LAFHY— ARM DANCER CG2191

7 SX0136001 | 7F/—/\—TK-3225 ABSORBER TK-3225

8 SX0649001 |/ N/ TALF > H—64_TH PIPE AL DANCER 64 CG2191_TH

9 SX0623001 | 7L —hk+>H—DANCE PLATE SENSOR DANCE CG2191

10 SX0624001 [ I+FH—R SHAFT DANCER R CG2191

11 S$X0626001 |H/\—TU COVER TU CG2191

12 SX0641001 |Z3TUa>bA—)LR—F ASSY TU CONTROL BOARD CG219100
13 SX0612001 |74kt —EESX4009 SENSOR-INTERRUPTER EE-SX4009P1
14 SX0625001 | N—ATUR BASE TU R CG2191

15 SX0636001 |ZN)LA/3—TU#LA4072 LABEL COVER TU CG2191 #LA4072

16 SX0605001 |7 —LI4—5—L ARM FEEDER L CG2191

17 SX0618001 |H/\—TUE—% COVER TU MOTOR CG2191

18 SX0744001 |VSTUE—%SV ASSY TU MOTOR SV CG2208

19 SX0751001 |Z=TUHTRSVCG220 ASSY TU SUB R SV CG2208

20 S$X0621001 [L/N\—R—RTq—F—0OvY LEVER BASE FEEDER LOCK CG2191

21 SX0752001 |V3TU/ND DT LSV ASSY TU HOUSING L SV CG2208

22 SX0606001 |/\ATT74—5F — v T 64 PIPE FEEDER SHAFT 64 CG2191

23 SX0610001 |[ZANILFaoM1EVF2 LABEL CAUTION PINCH-2 #LA423

101 SX0473001 | /3y T % 5X103CBCSP CAP-SCREW 5X103CBC SPW+WSH

102 S$X0248001 |73y L 4X8NI 20P(201E #8) SCREW SET CAP4X8NIW4X9X0.8 20P(20pcs)
103 SX0451001 |')>%~ EETW-7SUS_TH RING E ETW-7 SUS_TH

104 SX0075001 |73y 7 < 4X6NI 100P(1001E#R) CUP-SCREW 4X6 NI 100PCS(100pcs)
105 SX0140001 |77 % 5X20NI 20P(201&E #H) CAP-SCREW 5X20 NI 20PCS(20pcs)

106 SX0122001 |73y 7 < 3X4NI 100P(1001E#R) CUP-SCREW 3X4 NI 100PCS(100pcs)
107 SX0330001 |A3v T #4X10NI CAP-SCREW 4X10 NI

108 SX0478001 |¥5> 77— )LCKS-20H CLAMP CABLE CKS-20-H

109 SX0121001 |Ay T~ 4X83CBC100(1001E#H) CUP-SCREW 4X8 3CBC 100PCS(100pcs)
110 SX0123001 | A1y T % 3X63CBC100(1001E #H) CUP-SCREW 3X6 3CBC 100PCS(100pcs)
111 S§X0120001 |95>F L4220y - T18S(100{EHH) CLAMP INSULOK T-18S 100PCS(100pcs)
112 SX0249001 |HFJLLWSO0711ZTH SADDLE LOCKING WIRE LWS0711ZTH
113 SX0640001 |73y 7 % 3X63CBC20P(201&E #H) CAP-SCREW 3X6 3CBC 20PCS(20pcs)
114 SX0144001 |95>F 7y 2MRST1.8 CLAMP PUSH MOUT RST-1.8NV0
WF1-L640

45




L1. Fa1—7J / Tube

Tube1
Ink path | Color Marking
A Y |Cartridge — Tube(1) — Subtank —  Tube(2) — L-oint(1) — Tube(3) — L-joint(1) — Tube(4) L-joint(1) —|  Tube(6)
B M | Cartridge — Tube(1) — Subtank — Tube(2) — L-joint(1) — Tube(3) — L-joint(1) — Tube(4) L-joint(1) —
[ K |Cartridge — Tube() — Subtank —  Tube(2) — L-joint(1) — Tube(d) — L-joint(1) — Tube(4) L-joint(1) —
D C | Cartridge — Tube(1) — Subtank — Tube(2) — L-joint(1) — Tube(3) — L-joint(1) — Tube(4) L-joint(1) —
E Op1 | Cartridge — Tube(1) — Subtank — Tube(2) — L-joint(1) — Tube(3) — L-joint(1) — Tube(4) — L-joint(1) — Tube(5) — L-joint(1) — Tube(6)
F Op2 | Cartridge — Tube(1) — Subtank —  Tube(2) — L-oint(1) — Tube(d) — L-joint(1) — Tube(d) — L-oint(1) — Tube(5) — L-joint(1) —| Tube(6)
unit: mm
No. Ink path A B C D E F
1 |Tube(1)(2)(3)(5)(6) Color Y M E K Op1 Op2 Tolerance
2 |Tube(4) (1) 600 560 600 560 600 560 5
3 [L-joint(1) 2) 1270 1370 1320 1380 1400 1440 7
Tube (3) 20 20 20 20 20 20 +2
(4) 2130 2110 2120 2110 2080 2060 +7
(5) - - 50 40 +5
(6) 20 20 20 20 20 20 +2
unit: mm
No. Length Tolerance
) 1) 400 45
4 Protection Tube
2 170 5
———
e \

Protection Tube(1) ]

Protection Tube(2) ]

L-joint(1)

| Tube(3)_ I" _—
e —
.4

Pak
Toved

Tube(6) | | Ljoint(1)

WF1-L640
46



L1. Fa—7 / Tube

REF.NO CODE mm NAME OF PARTS
1 SC4638001 [F2—70—)LSK-5040(60m) TUBE ROLL SK-5040(60m)

2 SX0154001 |F2—JPT05R4X6100(100m) TUBE PT05-RDG 4X6 100M(100m)

3 SX0155001 |7HTR—aA k320 ADAPTER JOINT 3.2L MCL3

4 SX0160001 |F2—J AZFZ7X02550(50m) TUBE SUMI FZ 7X0.25 50M BK(50m)
WF1-L640

47




L2. Fa—7J / Tube

Tube2

Ink path | Color | Marking
A Y Tube(6) | — Damper3 — Filter

— Connecter(1) — L-joint(2) — Tube
— Connecter(1) — L-joint(2) — Tube(7) ljoint  — Connecter(2

) ) ) (7) ljoint ~— Connecter(2
) ) ) (
) — Connecter(1) — L-joint(2) — Tube(7,
) ) ) (
) ) ) (

M — Damper1 — Filter

O
=
|

ljoint  — Connecter(2

1
1
1
1

o
o
|

Damper 2 — Filtert — Connecter(1) — L-joint(2) — Tube

— L+joint(2) — Tube

7) ljoint  — Connecter(2

(
(
Damper4 — Filter(
(
(

m
o
=3

Tube(6) | — Damper3 — Filter(2) — Connecter(1

Tube(9) —  Ijoint — Connecter(2
F Op2 | Tube(6) |— Damper4 — Filter(2) — Connecter(1) — L-joint(2) — Tube(7) —  T-joint -|— Tube(8) — L-joint(3) — Tube(®9) — Ijoint — Connecter(2
Tube(9) —  Ijoint — Connecter(2

)
)
)
)
7) —  T-joint -|— Tube(8) — L-joint(3) — Tube(®) — Ijoint — Connecter(2)
)
)
)

unit: mm

Ink path A B C D E F
Color Y M E K Op1 Op2
7 65 65 45 45 40 20 +5
Tube | (8) - - - - 25 25 +2
9) - - - - 20 20 +2

Tolerance

P4
o

Oo|lo|N|o|a|s|lw|[n|=

Tube(7)(8)(9)
Filter(1)
Filter(2)
Connector(1)

Connector(2)
L-joint(2)
L-joint(3)
T-joint

I-joint

Connector (1)
White Ink path C, D

Connector (1)

White
Filter (1)

Connector (2)

Connector (2) Clear

Clear

WF1-L640
48



L2. Fa—7 / Tube

REF.NO CODE mm NAME OF PARTS
1 SC4639001 [F2—7B0—)LSK-4030(50m) TUBE ROLL SK-4030(50m)

2 SC6565001 (LCTAILZ—RFam U= LC FILTER SUPPLY ASSY

3 SC6846001 [LCTAJLZA25M67RF17) LC FILTER ACRO25M6 P SUP ASSY
4 SB5536002 |Av Y74 T42T LOCK FITTING

5 SC5088001 (AvY 74y T4 VRTRE LOCK FITTING VRTR6

6 SC6566001 (J4v 71 DiRk¥Fary FILTER FITTING D SUPPLY ASSY

7 SC6569001 (31 ~33LARFary TUBE JOINT 33L SUPPLY ASSY

8 SC6568001 (31 F33THRFa™w TUBE JOINT 33T SUPPLY ASSY

9 SC6567001 [~NyRT 34 hD3RFa™ HEAD JOINT D3 SUPPLY ASSY
WF1-L640

49




L3. Fa1—7J / Tube

unit:mm
No. Length Inner dia.
1 300 3
2 30 3
3 140 2
4 220t 5 4
Tub
e s 30 + 2 4
6 300 2
7 500 2
8 1100 2
9 230 2
10 - 3t02
Joint 11 - 4
12 - 4t02
Filter 13 - -
==Ll
-
A
T Tube 1
E
S ] S |

|

—=

Tube 4

(e )
|

° B @

£ T T T W [
—

Joint 11

WF1-L640
50



L3. Fa2—7 /Tube

REF.NO CODE mm NAME OF PARTS
1 SC6556001 |[Fa—TtEoPauRFamys TUBE WASHING SUPPLY ASSY

2 SC6557001 [ oau I INE—Fa1—T WASHING FILTER TUBE SUP ASSY

3 SC6552001 (VL /AKF21—7300 SOLENOID CONNECT TUBE 300 SUP
4 SC4638001 [F2—7JA—)LSK-5040(60m) TUBE ROLL SK-5040(60m)

5 SC4638001 [F 21— 0—)LSK-5040(60m) TUBE ROLL SK-5040(60m)

6 SC6552001 (VL /A KF21—7T300 SOLENOID CONNECT TUBE 300 SUP
7 SC6553001 (VL /AKF21—T1100 SOLENOID CONNECT TUBE 1100 SUP
8 SC6553001 (VL /AKF21—T 1100 SOLENOID CONNECT TUBE 1100 SUP
9 SC6552001 (VL /AKF21—7300 SOLENOID CONNECT TUBE 300 SUP
10 SC6847001 (a4 238K+ TUBE JOINT 1238 SUPPLY ASSY

11 SC6563001 (a1 MaLKRFary TUBE JOINT 44L SUPPLY ASSY

12 SX0156001 |7 # F2—Fa1—T2-4TXC ADAPTER TUBE 2-4-T XC-540

13 SC6555001 | 7L 2—FV3030S2 FILTER FV3030S2 SUPPLY ASSY
WF1-L640

51




L4. F 21— T / Tube

unit:mm
No. Length Inner dia.
1 300 3
2 30 3
3 140 2
Tube 4 220t 5 4
5 30 +2 4
6 300 2
7 500 2
8 1100 2
9 230 2
10 - 3to2
Joint 11 - 4
12 - 4t02
Filter 13 - -

Tube 5 Joint 11 Tube 4

Joint 12

Joint 11

Tube 7(IN)

Joint 8

WF1-L640
52



L4. Fa—7 / Tube

REF.NO mm NAME OF PARTS
1 SC6556001 |[Fa—TtEoPauRFamys TUBE WASHING SUPPLY ASSY

2 SC6557001 (23T INE—Fa1—T WASHING FILTER TUBE SUP ASSY
3 SC4638001 [F2—70—)LSK-5040(60m) TUBE ROLL SK-5040(60m)

4 SC4638001 [F2—7A—)LSK-5040(60m) TUBE ROLL SK-5040(60m)

5 SC6553001 (VL /AKF21—T1100 SOLENOID CONNECT TUBE 1100 SUP
6 SC6552001 (VL /A KF21—T300 SOLENOID CONNECT TUBE 300 SUP
7 SC6563001 (a1 MaLKRFary TUBE JOINT 44L SUPPLY ASSY

8 SX0156001 |7 # TR —Fa—T2-4TXC ADAPTER TUBE 2-4-T XC-540

9 SC6555001 | 7L 32—FV3030S2 FILTER FV3030S2 SUPPLY ASSY

10 SC6552001 (VL /AKF21—7300 SOLENOID CONNECT TUBE 300 SUP
11 SC6552001 (VL /AKF21—7300 SOLENOID CONNECT TUBE 300 SUP
WF1-L640

53




M1. 7/n—2 X / Harness

9% 161290

awvod 1911 a1 [ o O

€

I ATONA10S 3
A0 (IO, Aans

1d0 HOSNES T10:4

® 0 ®

140

KO UOSNAS ALINA

T LINO MNVLENS

- m@ﬁg
atowrios wvims ﬁﬁg

i

0d0 UOSNAS “T1d

2 ®

0d0 HOSNHS AL

¥ HOSNAS TTd

0 LIND NVLENS

161290 ¥vod
NOTLONAL OV

-Nowzo €0ZND

) TLTON _Hn_l_w

JOSNAS A0T00

1 408N
(URUN

NV y i . [ L
NV / — ﬂoé,;/ oo o[ ]
M% : % eNo [ |
@ o[ |
€080 BY NV | Jotno
@VOd THOTT HONVNHINTVI @ uwmzu - zo%wmmw mzoﬁ
® v §aﬁ®
w2 -
| Jaino wwwﬁ
o
a ZINO[| Nzow Nzo\z%zo:zo LND 6NO ZLNY
® [
otd | @
(6) |
s -
(4) quvod TNV ONI'100D @ ® P
WILLSAS NI SISSSHD ﬂ S
N{o aNo [ | ®
YHOMLIN 8ND | €9
H [ Jino o[ | S
o
161290 - | 0 NINVID
e[ koo toa[ =] mw
umz_o:s OINO ¥NO SNO 8NO  IND (4vod NIVIN : @] - 161200 : o o
[T 1101 j @vod 41 1Xd (TONATOS LINN ddIm
_Wﬁ_ _w_ m_ Mo ZIND x_ﬁo sonal_| ®
[T 1 [
) T Bl @E ] ano 161290
®9 S I m{o @VOd "TILO ¥LH Xd
ﬁgo ) Qivos a 5%55 @@ s :_Wujuwumzo 16 (ze8ed) YALVAH X4
€ dodott L @® ué;a i ®
N9 o
i %@ W o ®w = e 161290 .
@VOd OA¥IS 9D
u SND 161290 (VO uNzo
OVINAVD 408 161299 (V04 ©@ i _|} EHo o L
95 /1 Qv j‘nt”u o FOVLINY) INTAJ & ]
48 /1 (VN @ ﬂ @ @
@ ® @ @

[ LIND QviH

() @VOd NOLLONAT GVl

8NJ
_lﬁl—

0 LIND QydH

owH P o

GNJ
1
g
0pS-9S @¥vod
YHA0ONT YVANIT

(@

wo [ 1
i

JOSNAS LIND ddTh

YOSNIS LIND dYD

dVO ¥OLOW LINN ddIM

JOLON addd

] QVod 11D ¥4LVIH

GL0ZH) YN IND 8ND

0v§-9S aQavod
AOLSTWIAHL

§2129) avod
YAAOONd LT¥9

WF1-L640

54



M1. 7/\—= X / Harness

REF.NO CODE mm NAME OF PARTS

1 SX0199001 |7—7 JLYZASJ-1000T CABLE-ASSY JUNBI A SJ-1000 T

2 S§X0206001 |7—7 JLYSPWR-ACJCT CABLE-ASSY PWR-AC-JCT CG219100

3 SX0207001 |7—7 JLYZPWR-AC-DC CABLE-ASSY PWR-AC-DC CG2191_00

4 S$X0208001 |7—7 JLY7ZPWRUNI41A CABLE-ASSY PWR_UNIT41ACG219100
5 S$X0209001 |7—7 JLYZPWRUNI41B CABLE-ASSY PWR_UNIT41BCG219100
6 S§X0210001 |’7—7 JLYZPWRYE—F CABLE-ASSY PWR_REMOTE CG219100
7 S$X0211001 |7—7 JLYZPWR_UNIT5 CABLE-ASSY PWR_UNIT_5 CG219100

8 S§X0212001 |’7—7 JLYSPWR-SRV CABLE-ASSY PWR-SRV CG2191_00

9 SX0213001 |7—7 JLYZZPWR-MAIN CABLE-ASSY PWR-MAIN CG2191_00

10 S§X0214001 |7—7 JLYZPWR-EXTIF CABLE-ASSY PWR-EXT IF CG219100

11 SX0165001 |7—F LIS hIN—tH— CABLE-ASSY COVERSENSORCG219100
12 S§X0166001 |7—7 JLYZJCTFAN CABLE-ASSYSIGNALJCTFANCG219100
13 SX0215001 |7—T LY AL SRV CABLE-ASSY MAIN_SRV CG2191_00

14 SX0216001 |7—T ILIIAL I 2L CABLE-ASSY MAIN_PANEL CG219100
15 SX0167001 |7—7 JLYZJCTINKSYS CABLE-ASSYSIGJCTINKSYSCG219100
16 SX0168001 |7—7J JLYZJCTSENS CABLE-ASSY SIG_JCTSENSCG219100
17 SX0186001 |7—T JLYISIGICT/N A F CABLE-ASSY SIGJCTWASTECG219101
18 SX0277001 |/7—7 JLYSL-ENCODER CABLE-ASSY L-ENCODER CG2075

19 SX0298001 |7—T ILYEAYRHLE Y — CABLE-ASSYHEADHLSENSORCG219100
20 SX0246001 |7—J LY HTCARELH— CABLE-ASSYSUBCARSENSORCG219100
21 SX0247001 |/7—7 JLYSSHEET_CUT CABLE-ASSY SHEET_CUT CG2191_00
22 SX0447001 |7—T LI T74—RE—4 CABLE-ASSY FEED MOTOR CG219100
23 SX0189001 |7 —TILIIRFYUTUTY CABLE-ASSY SCAN_POWER CG219100
24 SX0169001 |7—7J JLYZSRVSTPE—4% CABLE-ASSY SRVSTPMOTORCG219100
25 SX0448001 |7—T LY H—HR T vk CABLE-ASSYSERVOGRITENCCG219100
26 SX0170001 |7 —T I3 A TR Y — CABLE-ASSYMAINTESENSORCG219100
27 SX0171001 |7 —T LY AT-SOL CABLE-ASSY MAINTE-SOL CG219100
28 SX0417001 |’7—7 JLYSPRINT_HTR CABLE-ASSY PRINT_HTR CG2191_00
29 SX0415001 |7—T LY H—IR4% CABLE-ASSY THERMISTOR EJ-640TH
30 S§X0217001 |7—7 JLYSAC_HTR CABLE-ASSY AC_HTR-CTRLCG219100
31 SX0218001 |7 —T JLYZ AL EXTIF CABLE-ASSY MAIN-EXT IFCG219100

32 SX0633001 |7—7 JLYIEXTIFTU CABLE-ASSY EXTIFTUCTRLCG219100
33 SX0642001 |7—7 JLYZTUEXTTUCS CABLE-ASSY TU EXT TUC5CG219101
34 SX0634001 |7—7 ILYSTUEHTUCS CABLE-ASSY TU-SENSTUC5CG219100
35 S$X0200001 |7—7 JLY=BSJ-1000T CABLE-ASSY JUNBI B SJ-1000 T

36 S§X0228001 |7—7 JLY=GSJ-1000T CABLE-ASSY JUNBI G SJ-1000 T

37 SX0418001 |7—T LY H—FERFYb CABLE-ASSY THERMOSTAT CG219100
38 SX0172001 |7 —T Y2 N\Fa—LTF7UA CABLE-ASSY VACCUM_FANACG219100
39 SX0187001 |7—7 LU= /3% JLJUNC CABLE-ASSY PANEL JUNC CG219100
40 SX0595001 |7 —T LIS FHEH— CABLE-ASSY WASTE-SENS CG218300
41 SX0173001 |7—T Y2\ Fa—LTF7B CABLE-ASSY VACCUM_FANBCG219100
42 SX0116001 |7—T LI H/\—SW CABLE-ASSY COVER SW CG2125_00
43 SX0090001 |7—7 JLYZLEDZ Ak CABLE-ASSY LED_LIGHT CG2191_00
44 SX0635001 |7—T ILYITUR =27 JLSW CABLE-ASSY TU_MANUALSWCG219100
45 SX0174001 |7—7 JLYISRVSTE—42 CABLE-ASSYSRVSTPMOTOR2CG219100
46 SX0175001 |’7—T LY ATCVRR CABLE-ASSY MAINTECVRRCG219100
47 SX0176001 |7—JILY2T0 o H— CABLE-ASSY PAPER_SENSCG219100
48 SX0177001 |7 —T LI YRE Y — CABLE-ASSY HUMID SENSCG219100
49 SX0178001 |7—7 JLYZAIR_SOL CABLE-ASSY AIR_SOL CG2191_00

50 SX0179001 |7 —J JLYISUBT U H—A CABLE-ASSY SUBT_SENS_ACG219100
51 SX0180001 |7—7 JLYZSUBTSOLA CABLE-ASSY SUBT_SOL_A CG219100
52 SX0181001 |7—7 JLYISUBTEUH—B CABLE-ASSY SUBT_SENS_BCG219100
53 SX0182001 |7—7 JLYISUBTSOLB CABLE-ASSY SUBT_SOL_B CG219100
54 SX0497001 |/7—7 JLYSEXTIFEX CABLE-ASSY EXT IF EX CG2191_00

55 SX0183001 |7 —TILIIATZAH CABLE-ASSY MAINTELIGHTCG219100
56 SX0184001 |7—JILY2TTOVT7UA CABLE-ASSY APRON FAN ACG219100
57 SX0185001 |7—JILYITTELT7UB CABLE-ASSY APRON FAN BCG219100
58 SX0188001 |7—7 LU= /34)L_00 CABLE-ASSY PANEL CG2183_00

59 SX0310001 | 7)L2—ZCAT6819 FILTER(E) ZCAT6819-5230D(-BK)

60 SX0309001 | Z4JLZ—ZCAT4625 FILTER(E) ZCAT4625-3430D(-BK)

61 S$X0233001 |7 JLZ—TFN-081813 FILTER(E) TFN-081813

62 SX0334001 |’7—7 JLA—F40P1 CABLE-CARD 40P1-3400L-100T

63 S$X0205001 |7—7 JLA—F40P05200 CABLE-CARD 40P0.5-200L-35T
WF1-L640

55




M1. 7/n—2 X / Harness

9% 161290

awvod 1911 a1 [ o O

€

I ATONA10S 3
A0 (IO, Aans

1d0 HOSNES T10:4

® 0 ®

140

KO UOSNAS ALINA

T LINO MNVLENS

- m@ﬁg
atowrios wvims ﬁﬁg

i

0d0 UOSNAS “T1d

2 ®

0d0 HOSNHS AL

¥ HOSNAS TTd

0 LIND NVLENS

161290 ¥vod
NOTLONAL OV

-Nowzo €0ZND

) TLTON _Hn_l_w

JOSNAS A0T00

1 408N
(URUN

NV y i . [ L
NV / — ﬂoé,;/ oo o[ ]
M% : % eNo [ |
@ o[ |
€080 BY NV | Jotno
@VOd THOTT HONVNHINTVI @ uwmzu - zo%wmmw mzoﬁ
® v §aﬁ®
w2 -
| Jaino wwwﬁ
o
a ZINO[| Nzow Nzo\z%zo:zo LND 6NO ZLNY
® [
otd | @
(6) |
s -
(4) quvod TNV ONI'100D @ ® P
WILLSAS NI SISSSHD ﬂ S
N{o aNo [ | ®
YHOMLIN 8ND | €9
H [ Jino o[ | S
o
161290 - | 0 NINVID
e[ koo toa[ =] mw
umz_o:s OINO ¥NO SNO 8NO  IND (4vod NIVIN : @] - 161200 : o o
[T 1101 j @vod 41 1Xd (TONATOS LINN ddIm
_Wﬁ_ _w_ m_ Mo ZIND x_ﬁo sonal_| ®
[T 1 [
) T Bl @E ] ano 161290
®9 S I m{o @VOd "TILO ¥LH Xd
ﬁgo ) Qivos a 5%55 @@ s :_Wujuwumzo 16 (ze8ed) YALVAH X4
€ dodott L @® ué;a i ®
N9 o
i %@ W o ®w = e 161290 .
@VOd OA¥IS 9D
u SND 161290 (VO uNzo
OVINAVD 408 161299 (V04 ©@ i _|} EHo o L
95 /1 Qv j‘nt”u o FOVLINY) INTAJ & ]
48 /1 (VN @ ﬂ @ @
@ ® @ @

[ LIND QviH

() @VOd NOLLONAT GVl

8NJ
_lﬁl—

0 LIND QydH

owH P o

GNJ
1
g
0pS-9S @¥vod
YHA0ONT YVANIT

(@

wo [ 1
i

JOSNAS LIND ddTh

YOSNIS LIND dYD

dVO ¥OLOW LINN ddIM

JOLON addd

] QVod 11D ¥4LVIH

GL0ZH) YN IND 8ND

0v§-9S aQavod
AOLSTWIAHL

§2129) avod
YAAOONd LT¥9

WF1-L640

56



M1. 7/\—= X / Harness

REF.NO CODE mm NAME OF PARTS
64 SC7475001 [h—k)yPHRILAPHRFa CARTRIDGE HOLDER P SUPPLY WF1
65 SC7474001 (h—k)yPRILA CRFay CARTRIDGE HOLDER C SUPPLY WF1
66 SC6084001 (DA T /\wr— 1= whWF1 WIPE PACKAGE UNIT WF1

67 SC6077001 (F¥vTF/\wr—IUIWFI CAP PACKAGE UNIT WF1

68 SC6077001 |FrvF /1 wir—II3WFI CAP PACKAGE UNIT WF1

69 SC6077001 (Fvv T /\wr—IJIWFI CAP PACKAGE UNIT WF1

70 SC6084001 (DA T /\wr— 1= whWF1 WIPE PACKAGE UNIT WF1

71 SC6084001 (T4 T /vy — 1=y WF1 WIPE PACKAGE UNIT WF1

72 SC3890101 [ARFaIANYFIIWFT PRINT HEAD SUPPLY UNIT WF1

73 SX0365001 |’7—7 JLA—K15P1 CABLE-CARD 15P1-3900L-50T

74 SX0763001 | 7 JLZ—TFN-102010 FILTER(E) TFN-102010

WF1-L640

57




M2. /n—23 X / Harness

P=1 NvVd ONII00D VIAAW

P-1 Nvd MOTd TVILIN

P-T NV

NIVIdNO ¥IV

| Jazno

D
C

&

@]

161290 QIvod
v LO[ ¥dANa

| Jozno

o

| Jeano

| Jeono

0)

9-T NVI

@M@ @@_.M@M@M@m

RERRI

&
=

9-V YALVAH VOIN

€-T LVLSOWIIHL YA %
€-1 YALVAH VOIN E

1an[ |
M
| sino vaw[]
® & © 161290 QYO D)
d Lol ¥HA¥d
@ugzo 4
EW@%NZO Lond]|
@ @ 0
T B
8eNo[ |
@umNzo
| Jozno ronol ]

JHANA ¥ALVAH Xd

(ans-a)
GOINO

4vod AI LXd

(198r{) JI03uULI{

o[ |

mo[ |
161290 (QYYOd
TILO
ALH Xd

eINg[ |

N[ |

| Jeeno

161290 Qavod
JALTIA OV

JATIOYINOD YHLVAH Xd

RENENG) _
UANIC LIINT

HARIT IS (g T
TYIRIA AN

WF1-L640

58



M2. /\—= X / Harness

B

NAME OF PARTS

—TJILIZGSJ-1000T
F—TII3E—E8—TFT 45 1
=T IWIZE—3—T T2
=TI D7 T 1
O —TIILRS A —THM2
=T IWIERSANY—D7>
F—TJIILYEDCT 45 URC
=T ILYIACA L YEX
=T IVYIIRZA4V—1-3
=T ILYIIDCT T 1EX
—TIJLIN—HRRAFCT 7Y
—7J JLYZEXTIFEX
F—TIVISACT U EX
F—TIVYIZACT S V2EX
=Wt Y —EX
—TJILYIIDCT 4 2EX
—TILIZRFSATHJUNC
47— JLYZTHM-FSENS
F—TILIZTHM-F1-3

= II3IH—FERFYREX
=T NWY2T7rarvka—IL
=IO —=) T T70
T—T VYIRS AV —4-6
47— JLYZTHM-F4-6
—TJILYZACSWIEXO

47— JLYZACSW2EX0
F—JIYie—42avrO0—)L
J4)L2—TFN-152613
J4J)LA—NFT-14N

CABLE-ASSY JUNBI G SJ-1000 T
CABLE-ASSY HTRPOWER1EXCG219100
CABLE-ASSY HTRPOWER2EXCG219100
CABLE-ASSY FANPOWER1EXCG219100
ASSY CABLE DRYER THMEXSV2
CABLE-ASSY DRYER FANEXCG219100
CABLE-ASSY DCPOWERRCEXCG219100
CABLE-ASSY AC INLET EXCG219100
CABLE-ASSY DRYER 1-3EXCG219100
CABLE-ASSY DC POWER1EXCG219100
CABLE-HARNESS AFCFANEXCG219100
CABLE-ASSY EXT IF EX CG2191_00
CABLE-ASSY AC POWER1EXCG219100
CABLE-ASSY AC POWER2EXCG219100
CABLE-ASSY SENSOR EX CG2191_00
CABLE-ASSY DC POWER2EXCG219100
CABLE-ASSY DRYTHJUNCEXCG219100
CABLE-ASSY THM-FSENSEXCG219100
CABLE-ASSY THM-F 1-3EXCG219100
CABLE-ASSYTHERMOSTATEXCG219100
CABLE-ASSYFANCONTROLEXCG219100
CABLE-ASSYCOOLINGFANEXCG219100
CABLE-ASSY DRYER 4-6EXCG219100
CABLE-ASSY THM-F 4-6EXCG219100
CABLE-ASSY AC SW 1 EX CG219100
CABLE-ASSY AC SW 2 EX CG219100
CABLE-ASSYHTRCONTROLEXCG219100
FILTER(E) TFN-152613

FILTER(E) NFT-14N

REF.NO CODE

1 $X0228001
2 S$X0492001
3 S$X0524001
4 SX0493001
5 SX0755001
6 S$X0525001
7 S$X0494001
8 SX0495001
9 S$X0526001
10 SX0496001
11 SX0553001
12 SX0497001
13 S$X0498001
14 SX0499001
15 SX0500001
16 SX0501001
17 S$X0527001
18 SX0546001
19 S$X0554001
20 S$X0552001
21 S$X0502001
22 S$X0528001
23 S$X0555001
24 SX0556001
25 SX0507001
26 S§X0508001
27 SX0557001
28 SX0511001
29 S$X0510001
WF1-L640

59




N. {it/& & / Accessories

60

quantity 50 8
% 6
10

o
Nl
/ [z

11+ 12+ 13+
WF1-L640




N. {5 / Accessories

REF.NO CODE ELES NAME OF PARTS

1 SX0219001 [7\w71)—CR2032 BATTERY CR2032

3 SX0480001 |74 F*Y—JLDI9XL150 PIPE TOOL D9XL150 FJ-540

4 SX0479001 | Y R—bA—JLATAT SUPPORT ROLL MEDIA CG2076

5 SX0477001 [Y—ILATHT424(4TM TOOL HEXAGON 4 TYPE M

6 SX0482001 |[E>tyPTS-01 TWEEZERS PTS-01

7 SC0032001 (91— AT 4v-T 50(50{E#R) CLEAN STICK T 50(50pcs)

8 SC6936101 [rPamz=—RriLikFay WASH MINI BOTTLE SUPPLY WF1

9 S$X0263001 | 7L —KROLFAF—FhyAR— BLADE OLFA AUTO CUTTER XB10

10 SX0603001 [/81TTU PIPE TAKE UP XJ-640_TH
<BERRA/AL KR <For Japan/For USA and Canada>

11+ SX0735001 [ACa—K200V15JPUS CABLE-AC 200V 15A 2.5M 3P JPUS
<HERFD <For China only>

12+ SX0729001 |ACa—KF ¥ 15 CABLE-AC 3P CHINA 10A/250V S
<FR M A> <For Europe>

13+ SX0734001 [ACa—FHO05VV230VS CABLE-AC HO5VV 230V 10A S

WF1-L640

61




&R &% / Consumables/Replacement

—_
AN

O.BHFEmR/

quantity 50

WF1-L640

62



O. JH#E M/ HER S / Consumables/Replacement

REF.NO CODE mm NAME OF PARTS
1 WC1-LO7TK | T 5924080 F BLACK INK POUCH

2 WC1-LO7TM |RERAL 189 F MAGENTA INK POUCH

3 WC1-LO7C | 7oA\ 0F CYAN IN POUCH

4 WC1-LO7Y |[AZA—A2T/80F YELLOW INK POUCH

5 WCA1-LO7P |ATTARAF—A2 D180 F OPTIMIZER INK POUCH

6 WC1-40E |23 TH4L) CLEANING SOLUTION(4L)

7 SC6936101 [z oas=/RkLkRFa WASH MINI BOTTLE SUPPLY WF1

8 SC0032001 (9')—> X T4y oT 50(501&#H) CLEAN STICK T 50(50pcs)

9 SC6561001 (75v T T+—LiRFary(2{@4E) FLUSHING FOAM SUPPLY WF1(2pcs)
10 SC3890101 [RFaIAYFIIWFI PRINT HEAD SUPPLY UNIT WF1

11 SC6560001 [T A THRILA RFLIWFI WIPE HOLDER SUPPLY WF1

12 SC6558001 [FvvTZ/\—RFavtvk CAP RUBBER SUPPLY SET WF1

13 SC6571001 [F+v T Ay i—CLARFa7(10/8#8)  |CAP STOPPER CL SUPPLY(10pcs)
WF1-L640

63




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page
O0A5300606|A -118 7]]SC6564001|D -7 15| |SX0082001|A -27 5|]SX0123001|J1 -103 37
0A5301006|D -104 15]1SC6565001(H1 - 37 29| |SX0083001(A -25 5 J3 -110 41
0A5301206|C2 -8 13 L2 -2 49| |SX0084001|A -20 5 K2 -110 45
LG2239001|C2 -7 13]1SC6566001(L2 -6 49]1SX0085001(A -24 5]1SX0124001|A -105 7
SB5145101|A  -49 5||SC6567001|L2 -9 49| |SX0086001|A - 21 5||SX0125001|A -106 7
SB5536002(L2 -4 49]15C6568001(L2 -8 49]ISX0087001(A -1 5]1SX0126001|A  -117 7
SB9640301|(C2 -9 13]1SC6569001(L2 -7 49]ISX0088001(A -8 5 F1 -107 19
SB9763001|A -15 5]1SC6571001(O  -13 63| |]SX0089001|A  -58 5 F2 -104 21
SC0032001|N -7 61| 1SC6846001(H1 - 36 29| I1SX0090001(M1 -43 551 |SX0127001(A -122 7

o -8 63 L2 -3 49]1SX0091001(A - 57 5]1SX0128001|A -102 5
SC3890101|H1 -35 29| 1SC6847001(L3 -10 51| |SX0092001|A -56 5 C1 -114 11
M1 -72 571|SC6936101IN -8 61| |SX0093001(A -44 5] 1SX0129001(A  -33 5
o -10 63 o -7 63| |SX0094001|A -55 5] 1SX0130001(A -60 5
SC4312001|D -8 15]|SC7398001|B -2 9] |SX0095001|A -54 5]1SX0131001|A -22 5
SC4352001|11 -3 33]|SC7474001|D -6 15]1SX0096001|C1 -22 11]1SX0132001({A  -123 7
SC4353001(11 -2 33 M1 -65 57]|SX0097001(A - 11 5 F1 -120 19
SC4444001|D -9 15]1SC7475001|D -5 15]SX0098001|C1 -8 11 H2 -108 31
SC4447001D -10 15 M1 -64 57]|SX0099001|A  -59 5||SX0133001|C1 - 31 1"
SC4448001|D -12 15]|SX0003001(A -16 5]|SX0100001|A -13 5] 1SX0134001(A -43 5
SC4449001D -13 15| |SX0006001|D -4 15| |SX0101001|A  -29 5] 1SX0135001(A -120 7
SC4450001|D - 11 15]1SX0007001(D -2 15]1SX0102001|A - 51 5 B -103 9
SC4451001|D -14 15| |SX0008001|D -3 15| |SX0103001|A -9 5 C1 -119 1"
SC4638001|L1 -1 47]1SX0011001|C1 - 117 1111SX0105001|A  -34 5 c2 -101 13
L3 -4 51 C2 -108 13| |SX0107001|A -46 5 D -102 15
L3 -5 51 D -103 15]1SX0108001|C1 -1 11 F1 -103 19
L4 -3 53 E -8 17]1SX0109001|C1 - 30 11 G1 -102 23
L4 -4 53 F1 -116 19]11SX0110001|C1 -2 11 G2 -105 25
SC4639001(L2 -1 49 J1 -106 37]|SX0111001|A -2 5 G3 -106 27
SC5088001|L2 -5 49 J3 -105 41]I1SX0112001(A -4 5 H1 -109 29
SC6070001D -1 15| |SX0023001|E -2 17 C1 -32 11 H2 -101 31
SC6077001|11 -1 33| |SX0024001(E -3 17]11SX0113001|A -35 5 1 -101 33
M1 -67 57]|SX0025001|A -121 7]1SX0114001|G1 -7 23 J1 -104 37
M1 -68 57 C1 -116 11]11SX0115001|G1 -9 23 J2 -101 39
M1 -69 57 Cc2 -115 13]1SX0116001({M1 - 42 551 |SX0136001|A -7 5
SC6084001(11 -4 33 E -4 171|SX0117001]A -5 5 K2 -7 45
M1 -66 571 |SX0026001(A -116 7 C1 -34 11]1SX0137001(A  -38 5
M1 -70 57 C1 -118 11]1SX0118001|A -3 5||SX0138001|A -39 5
M1 -71 57 c2 -112 13 C1 -33 11 G1 -5 23
SC6110001|E -1 17 E -7 17]1SX0119001|A -6 5 J1 -8 37
SC6551001|A  -14 5 F1 -119 19]11SX0120001|]A  -119 7]11SX0139001|A  -115 7
SC6552001|12  -12 35 H1 -104 29 K2 -111 45]1SX0140001|A -107 7
L3 -3 51 J1 -105 37| |SX0121001(A -112 7 K2 -105 45
L3 -6 51 J3 -106 41 C1 -102 11]1SX0141001{C1 -35 11
L3 -9 51| |SX0055001(C2 -3 13 J3 -102 41]1SX0142001(A  -10 5
L4 -6 53| |SX0069001(A - 111 7 K2 -109 45]1SX0143001|A -36 5
L4 -10 53| |SX0070001(A  -42 5]1SX0122001|A - 113 7]1SX0144001|A  -103 5
L4 -11 53| |SX0071001(A  -45 5 B -102 9 B -104 9
SC6553001(L3 -7 51]|SX0072001|A -23 5 C1 -103 11 C1 -113 11
L3 -8 51| |SX0073001(A -41 5 Cc2 -102 13 Cc2 -110 13
L4 -5 53] |SX0074001|A -28 5 D -101 15 E -9 17
SC6554001|C2 -2 13]1SX0075001(A  -109 7 E -101 17 F1 -106 19
SC6555001(L3 - 13 51 C2 -114 13 F1 -105 19 G1 -112 23
L4 -9 53 F1 -109 19 G2 -106 25 H2 -106 31
SC6556001(L3 -1 51 F2 -105 21 H1 -103 29 2 -101 35
L4 -1 53 J1 -113 37 H2 -102 31 J1 -112 37
SC6557001(L3 -2 51 J2 -105 39 J3 -104 41 J3 -107 41
L4 -2 53 J3 -108 41 K2 -106 45 K2 -114 45
SC6558001|0 -12 63 K2 -104 45]1SX0123001(A -104 7]11SX0145001]12 -104 35
SC6560001|0 - 11 63| |SX0076001(A -110 7 C1 -101 11]1SX0146001(A  -50 5
SC6561001|0 -9 63| |SX0077001(A -108 7 C2 -103 13]1SX0147001(A  -37 5
SC6562001|H1 - 30 29| |1SX0079001(A -19 5 E -102 17]1SX0148001(A -52 5
SC6563001|L3 - 11 51| |SX0080001(A  -47 5 G1 -101 23| 1SX0150001(C1 -29 11
L4 -7 53| |SX0081001(A -26 5 2 -102 35| |SX0151001(A -12 5

64




# 35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [Page
SX0152001(A - 101 5]1SX0215001|M1 - 13 55]1SX0257001|H2 -8 31]|SX0320001(F2 -12 21
SX0154001(L1 -2 47]1SX0216001(M1 - 14 55]|SX0260001|H2 -10 31| |SX0321001|F2 -5 21
SX0155001|L1 -3 47||SX0217001|M1 -30 55]|SX0261001(H2 - 16 31]|SX0322001|F2 -1 21
SX0156001(L3 -12 51| ]SX0218001|M1 - 31 55]|SX0262001|H2 -9 31| |SX0323001|F2 -6 21

L4 -8 53] |SX0219001|N -1 61]|SX0263001|N -9 61]|SX0324001|F2 -2 21
SX0157001|C2 -107 13]1SX0220001|C2 - 113 13]1SX0265001(F1 - 121 19]11SX0325001|F2 -8 21
SX0158001|E -5 17 F1 -114 19 G2 -107 25| 1SX0327001|F1 -12 19
SX0159001|E -6 17 J1 -101 37 H1 -102 29 F2 -11 21
SX0160001(L1 -4 47]1SX0221001(C2 -106 13 H2 -107 31| |SX0328001|F2 -13 21
SX0161001(A -114 7 H1 -110 29 J1 -102 37| |SX0330001(F2 -102 21
SX0163001|D -105 15]1SX0222001|C2 - 116 13]1SX0266001(H2 -2 31 K2 -107 45

G1 -106 23| |SX0223001|C1 -110 11]1SX0267001(H2 -4 31| |SX0331001|F1 - 111 19

G2 -102 25 c2 -111 13]1SX0268001({H2 -18 31 F2 -103 21
SX0165001(M1 - 11 55 F1 -117 19]1SX0269001({H2 -15 31]SX0332001({G2 - 103 25
SX0166001(M1 -12 55| 1SX0224001|C2 -27 13]1SX0270001(H2 -3 31| |SX0334001|M1 - 62 55
SX0167001|M1 -15 55]|SX0225001|C2 - 30 13| |SX0272001|H1 -3 29| |SX0335001|F1 -27 19
SX0168001(M1 - 16 55| |SX0226001|C2 - 105 13]1SX0273001{H1 -32 29 H1 -10 29
SX0169001|M1 -24 55 J2 -103 39]|SX0274001|H1 -22 29| |SX0336001|F1 -30 19
SX0170001|M1 - 26 55| SX0227001|C2 -12 13]1SX0275001({H1 -19 29 F1 -32 19
SX0171001|M1 -27 55]|SX0228001|{M1 - 36 55]|SX0276001|H1 - 11 29| |SX0337001|F1 -29 19
SX0172001|{M1 - 38 55 M2 -1 59| 1SX0277001(M1 -18 55| |SX0338001|F1 -33 19
SX0173001(M1 - 41 55]|SX0229001(C2 - 22 13| |SX0278001|H1 -33 29| |SX0339001|F1 -28 19
SX0174001|M1 -45 55 J3 -15 41]1SX0279001({H1 - 21 29]|1SX0340001(F1 -31 19
SX0175001(M1 - 46 55]|SX0230001|C2 -17 13| |SX0280001|H1 - 26 29| |SX0342001|F1 -25 19
SX0176001|M1 - 47 55| 1SX0231001|C2 - 16 13]1SX0281001(H1 -2 29]I1SX0343001(F1 -23 19
SX0177001(M1 - 48 55]|SX0232001|C2 - 25 13| |SX0282001|H1 -27 29| |SX0344001|F1 -26 19
SX0178001|M1 - 49 55| 1SX0233001{M1 - 61 55| |SX0283001(F1 -22 19]1|SX0346001|F1 -6 19
SX0179001(M1 -50 55]|SX0234001|C2 - 14 13 H1 -7 29| |SX0347001|F1 -14 19
SX0180001({M1 - 51 55| 1SX0235001|C1 - 111 11]1SX0284001({H1 - 18 29]ISX0348001(F1 -17 19
SX0181001(M1 -52 55 C2 -104 13| |SX0285001|H1 - 16 29| |SX0350001|F1 -13 19
SX0182001|{M1 - 53 55 F1 -113 19]1S5X0286001(H1 -6 29]I1SX0353001(F1 -1 19
S§X0183001(M1 -55 55 F1 -118 19]|SX0287001|H1 -8 29| |SX0354001|F1 -2 19
SX0184001|M1 - 56 55 F2 -106 21| 1SX0288001(H1 -34 29]ISX0355001(F1 -20 19
§X0185001(M1 -57 55]|SX0236001|C2 -29 13| 1SX0289001(H1 - 31 29| |SX0356001|F1 -8 19
SX0186001({M1 - 17 55| SX0237001|C2 -13 13]1SX0290001|H1 - 20 29]1SX0357001(F1 -10 19
§X0187001(M1 -39 55]|SX0239001(C2 - 23 13| JSX0291001|H1 -25 29| |SX0358001|F1 -9 19
SX0188001|M1 - 58 55| 1SX0240001|C2 -19 13]1SX0292001|H1 -23 29]|1SX0359001(F1 -3 19
§X0189001(M1 -23 55]|SX0242001|H2 -5 31]|SX0293001|H1 - 24 29| |SX0360001|F1 -4 19
§X0191001(B -1 9]115X0243001|H2 -13 31| |SX0294001(H1 - 13 29]1SX0361001(F1 -15 19
§X0192001(B -3 9]1SX0244001|H2 -17 31]|SX0295001|H1 - 28 29| |SX0362001|F1 -5 19
§X0193001(B  -101 9]15X0245001|H2 -12 31| |SX0296001(H1 -1 29]ISX0363001(F1 -16 19

F1 -102 19]1SX0246001|M1 -20 55]|SX0297001|H1 -5 29| |SX0364001|F1 -18 19
SX0195001|C2 - 32 13]1SX0247001|M1 - 21 55| 1SX0298001(M1 -19 55| |SX0365001|F1 -19 19
§X0196001(C2 - 15 13]1SX0248001|C1 - 104 11]1SX0299001|H1 - 14 29 M1 -73 57
S§X0197001(C2 - 11 13 F1 -110 19]1SX0300001{H1 -108 29]1SX0366001(F1 -101 19
§X0198001(C2 -20 13 F2 -101 21]1|SX0301001{H1 - 107 29| |SX0367001|F1 -112 19

J3 -16 41 G1 -109 23| |SX0302001(H1 -113 29]1SX0368001(F1 -108 19
SX0199001(M1 -1 55 G2 -101 25]|SX0303001|H1 -112 29| |SX0369001|C1 - 14 11
S§X0200001({M1 -35 55 H1 -111 291 |SX0304001|H1 -4 29 F1 -21 19
S§$X0201001({C2 -10 13 H2 -105 311 |SX0305001{H1 - 106 29]1SX0370001(C1 - 11 11
SX0202001|C2 -26 13 K2 -102 45| |SX0306001|F1 -24 19]J1SX0371001|C1 -10 11
S§X0203001(C2 -1 13]1SX0249001|C1 - 109 11 H1 -9 29| |SX0372001|F1 - 11 19
SX0204001|C2 - 31 13 F1 -115 19]1SX0307001{H1 -15 29]1SX0374001(G3 -12 27
S$X0205001(M1 -63 55 H1 -105 29| 1SX0308001(H1 -17 29]1SX0375001(G3 - 13 27
SX0206001(M1 -2 55 H2 -104 311 |SX0309001|M1 -60 55| |SX0376001|G3 -7 27
S$X0207001(M1 -3 55 K2 -112 45]1SX0310001({M1 -59 55| |SX0377001|G3 -8 27
S$X0208001(M1 -4 55| 1SX0250001|H1 - 101 29| 1SX0311001(H1 -12 29]1SX0378001(G3 -9 27
SX0209001(M1 -5 55 H2 -103 31| |SX0312001(H1 -29 29]1SX0379001(G3 -10 27
S$X0210001(M1 -6 55 J3 -103 41]1SX0316001(F2 -10 21]1SX0380001{G3 - 11 27
SX0211001(M1 -7 55| |SX0253001(H2 -7 31| |SX0317001(F2 -14 21]1SX0381001(G1 -110 23
S§$X0212001(M1 -8 55| |SX0254001|H2 - 14 31| |SX0318001(F2 -7 21 G3 -105 27
S§$X0213001(M1 -9 55]|SX0255001|H2 -6 31 G2 -7 25| |SX0382001|G3 -103 27
S$X0214001({M1 -10 55| 1SX0256001{H2 - 11 31| |SX0319001(F2 -4 21 G3 -104 27

65




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page
S§$X0382001|G3 -107 271|SX0450001|C1 - 106 11] 1SX0508001|M2 - 26 59]|SX0576001|J2 -19 39
SX0383001|G3 - 14 27|1SX0451001|(C1 -107 11]11SX0509001|J3 - 11 41]1SX0577001|G1 -2 23
SX0384001|G3 - 15 27 K2 -103 45| |SX0510001|M2 - 29 59 J1-21 37
SX0386001(G1 -1 23| 15X0452001|C1 -112 1111SX0511001|M2 - 28 59| |1SX0578001(J1 -22 37
SX0387001(G1 -4 23] |SX0454001|G2 -104 25||SX0512001]A -30 5] 1SX0579001(J1 -25 37
SX0388001(G1 -8 23| 15X0455001(G2 -1 25 J3 -14 41]1SX0580001({J1  -23 37
SX0389001(G1 -6 23| 1SX0456001(C1 -12 11]11SX0513001|C2 - 21 13 J2 -21 39
SX0390001(G1 -103 23| |SX0457001(G3 -102 27 J3 -13 41]1SX0590001(12 -9 35

J1 -107 37]1|SX0458001|C1 -6 11]1SX0514001|A - 31 5] 1SX0594001(12 -10 35
SX0391001(G1 -3 23| 15X0459001(C1 -5 1" J3 -109 41]1SX0595001({M1 - 40 55
SX0393001(G1 - 11 23| 1SX0460001(C1 -9 11]11SX0515001{J3 -7 41]1SX0596001(12 -5 35
SX0394001(G1 -13 23|15X0461001(G2 -3 25| 1SX0516001(J3 -12 41]1SX0597001|12 -7 35
SX0395001(G1 -12 23| 1SX0462001(C1 -7 11]11SX0518001|J1  -27 371|SX0598001(12 -6 35
SX0399001|G1 - 18 23] |SX0463001|C1 -25 11]1SX0519001|J1 -24 37| |SX0599001(12 -4 35
SX0400001(G1 -10 23| 1SX0464001(C1 -21 11]11SX0520001|J1 - 26 37]1|SX0600001(12 -8 35

J1 -4 37]1SX0465001(C1 - 19 11]1SX0521001|J1 -6 37]11SX0602001(K1 -9 43

J2 -3 391 |SX0466001|C1 -20 11]11SX0522001{J1 -7 37 K2 -1 45
SX0401001|G1 - 14 23] |SX0467001|C1 - 27 11]1SX0524001|M2 -3 59] |SX0603001|N  -10 61
SX0402001(G1 -15 23| 1SX0469001(G3 - 101 27]1SX0525001({M2 -6 591 |SX0604001|K1 -5 43
SX0403001|G1 -108 23 J1 -108 371 |SX0526001|M2 -9 59 K2 -2 45
SX0404001(C1 -108 11]1SX0470001(G2 -2 25]1SX0527001(M2 - 17 59| |SX0605001(K1 -6 43

G1 -105 23] |SX0471001|F1 -104 19] 1SX0528001|M2 - 22 59 K2 -16 45
SX0405001(G1 - 104 23| |SX0472001(G3 -108 27]11SX0529001({J2 -9 39| |SX0606001(K1 -7 43
SX0407001|G1 -26 23] |SX0473001|C1 -105 11]1SX0530001(J2 -4 39 K2 -22 45
SX0408001|G1 -16 23 12 -103 35| |SX0531001(J1 -20 37| |SX0608001(K2 -5 45
SX0409001|G1 -25 23 J1 -110 37]|SX0532001{J1 -13 37]|SX0609001|K2 -3 45
SX0411001(G1 - 17 23 J3 -101 41]1SX0533001(J1 -15 37| 1SX0610001(K2 -23 45
SX0412001|G1 -107 23 K1 -101 43| |SX0534001|J2 -20 39]|SX0612001|K2 -13 45
SX0413001|G1 -24 23 K2 -101 45]1SX0535001(J1 -17 37| 1SX0618001(K2 -17 45
SX0414001|G1 -23 23] |SX0475001|F1 -122 19] |SX0536001|J1 -16 37]1|SX0621001|K1 - 11 43
SX0415001(M1 - 29 55||SX0477001[N -5 61| |SX0537001(J1 -10 37 K2 -20 45
SX0416001|G1 -21 23] |SX0478001|C1 -115 11]1SX0538001(J1 -14 37]|SX0623001|K2 -9 45
SX0417001({M1 -28 55 C2 -109 13]1SX0539001{J2 -1 39| 1SX0624001(K2 -10 45
SX0418001{M1 -37 55 J1 -109 37]|SX0540001{J2 -15 39] |SX0625001|K2 - 14 45
SX0419001|G1 -22 23 J3 -111 41]1SX0541001(J1 -19 37| 1SX0626001(K2 - 11 45
SX0420001|G1 -20 23 K1 -102 43]1SX0542001(J1 -9 37]|SX0633001|M1 - 32 55
SX0421001(G1 -19 23 K2 -108 45]1SX0543001|J2 -8 39| |1SX0634001(M1 - 34 55
SX0425001|G2 -8 25]|SX0479001|K1 -8 43]1SX0544001|J1 -2 37]|SX0635001|M1 - 44 55
SX0426001(G2 -4 25 N -4 61]1SX0545001({J2 -12 39| |1SX0636001(K2 -15 45
SX0427001|C1 -23 11| |SX0480001|N -3 61| |SX0546001|M2 -18 591 |SX0640001|K2 - 113 45
SX0428001(G2 - 11 25|]SX0481001(12 -3 35| |SX0547001(J1 -5 37| |SX0641001(K2 -12 45
SX0429001(G3 -1 27]1|SX0482001|N -6 61| |SX0550001|J1 -3 37]1|SX0642001|M1 - 33 55
SX0430001(G2 -10 25| 1SX0488001(J3 -9 41]11SX0551001|J1  -12 37| |SX0648001(K2 -6 45
SX0431001|G2 -9 25]|SX0489001|J3 -6 41]1SX0552001|M2 -20 591 |SX0649001|K2 -8 45
SX0433001(G3 -6 27| 15X0490001(J3 -10 41]11SX0553001|M2 - 11 59| |1SX0651001(K1 -3 43
SX0435001|C1 -13 111 |SX0491001|J3 -5 41]1SX0554001|M2 -19 591 |SX0652001|K1 -4 43
SX0436001(C1 -17 11]15X0492001(M2 -2 59| |1SX0555001{M2 - 23 59| 1SX0662001(K1 -10 43

K2 -4 45]ISX0493001|M2 -4 59| |SX0556001|M2 - 24 59| |SX0701001(F1 -34 19
SX0437001|C1 -26 11]15X0494001(M2 -7 59| ISX0557001(M2 - 27 59| 1SX0708001(C1 -28 11
SX0438001|G2 -12 25| 1SX0495001(M2 -8 59| |1SX0558001(J2 -13 39| |SX0709001(A  -40 5
SX0439001(C1 -15 11]15X0496001({M2 -10 59| |1SX0559001(J2 -6 39| |SX0710001(A -61 5

G3 -5 27|1SX0497001(M1 -54 55| |SX0560001(J2 -7 39| |SX0715001(C1 -39 11
SX0440001|C1 -16 11 M2 -12 59| 1SX0561001(J2 -2 39| |SX0716001(C2 -18 13

G3 -2 27|15X0498001(M2 - 13 59| 1SX0562001(J2 -10 39| |SX0721001(A -53 5
SX0441001(G3 -4 27| 1SX0499001(M2 - 14 59| 1SX0563001(J2 - 11 39| |SX0723001(F1 -35 19
SX0442001|(G3 -3 27]1|SX0500001|M2 - 15 591 |SX0564001|J2 -5 39]|SX0724001|A -32 5
SX0443001|C1 -18 11]11SX0501001|M2 - 16 59| |SX0565001(J1 -28 37| |SX0725001(A -17 5
SX0444001|C1 -37 11]1SX0502001(M2 - 21 591 |SX0566001{J1 -1 37]|SX0726001)12 -2 35
SX0445001|C1 -3 11]11SX0503001|J3 -2 41]1SX0567001|J2 -16 39| |SX0727001(C2 -24 13
SX0446001|C1 -4 11] 1SX0504001(J3 -8 41]1SX0568001|J1 -18 37]|SX0728001|12 - 11 35
SX0447001(M1 -22 55| |SX0505001(J3 -3 41]11SX0570001|J1 - 11 37| |SX0729001(N - 12+ 61
SX0448001|M1 -25 55]|SX0506001|J3 -4 41]1SX0574001(J2 -17 39]|SX0734001|N - 13+ 61
SX0449001(G2 -5 25| 1SX0507001(M2 - 25 59| |1SX0575001[J2 -18 39| |SX0735001(N - 11+ 61

66




# 35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [Page
SX0738001|A -62 5
SX0739001(J3 -1 41
SX0743001|F1 -7 19
SX0744001(K2 -18 45
SX0745001(12 -1 35
SX0746001|G2 -6 25
SX0747001(H2 -1 31
SX0748001|F2 -9 21
SX0749001(K1 -2 43
SX0750001(K1 -1 43
SX0751001(K2 -19 45
SX0752001(K2 - 21 45
SX0753001(J2 -14 39
SX0754001|C2 -28 13
SX0755001(M2 -5 59
SX0756001|F2 -3 21
SX0758001(J1 - 111 37

J2 -102 39
SX0760001({J2 -104 39
SX0761001|G1 - 111 23
SX0762001(G1 -27 23
SX0763001|M1 -74 57

WC1-40E [O -6 63
WC1-L07C([O -3 63
WC1-LO7K|O -1 63
WC1-LO7TM|O -2 63
WC1-LO7TP|O -5 63
WC1-L07Y|O -4 63

67



a_n

IN—Y Ty
PARTS BOOK

j%ﬁ‘I%ﬁﬂﬁﬂ https://www.brother.co.jp/
T448-0803 W ATEFEMTILMEIL 1 FH 5 TEL:0566-95-0086

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. https://www.brother.com
1-5, Kitajizoyama, Noda-cho, Kariya 448-0803, Japan.

©2023 Brother Industries, Ltd. All Rights Reserved.

WF1-L640
13051830F J/E
2023.05.F(1)



	Cover
	Notes for using this parts book
	A.
Cover
	B.
Panel
	C1.
Frame
	C2.
Frame
	D.
Cartridge
	E.
Sub tank
	F1.
Rail
	F2.
Rail
	G1.
Platen
	G2.
Platen
	G3.
Platen
	H1.
Carriage
	H2.
Carriage
	I1.
Maintenance
	I2.
Maintenance
	J1.
Heater
	J2.
Heater
	J3.
Heater
	K1.
Stand
	K2.
Stand
	L1.
Tube
	L2.
Tube
	L3.
Tube
	L4.
Tube
	M1.
Harness
	M2.
Harness
	N.
Accessories
	O.
Consumables/Replacement
	Index

	Back Cover




